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ACRYNOMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
AADT  Annual average daily traffic  
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CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
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CFP Cost Feasible Plan 

CORRACTS  Corrective Action Activity 

CSER  Contamination Screening Evaluation Report   
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EPA  Environmental Protection Agency  
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FDOT  Florida Department of Transportation  
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GIS  Geographic Information System  
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PCBs  Polychlorinated biphenyls  
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PCS  Permit Compliance System  

PD&E  Project Development and Environment  

RAATS  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System 

RCRA  Resource Conservation Recovery Act 

RCRIS  Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System 

ROD  Record of Decisions 

ROW  Right-of-Way 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is conducting a Project Development and 

Environment (PD&E) Study for proposed operational improvements to the Interstate 75 (I-75) 

corridor in the City of Ocala and Marion County, Florida. These interim improvements were 

identified as part of Phase 1 of the master planning effort for the I-75 corridor between Florida’s 

Turnpike and County Road 234. The operational improvements being evaluated by this PD&E 

Study include construction of auxiliary lanes between interchanges for an eight-mile segment of 

I-75 between State Road (S.R.) 200 and S.R. 326. The PD&E study also involves the addition of 

stormwater management systems, including ponds. 

This Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) was prepared in accordance with Part 2, 

Chapter 20 of the FDOT PD&E Manual (July 1, 2023) for the I-75 Mainline Study Area, not 

including the interchanges, and 20 alternative pond sites (Pond Sites Study Area).  

Based on the methodologies completed for the study, the following risk ratings for potential 

contamination were assigned to the 45 potentially contaminated sites identified near the 

Mainline Study Area:  

Number of Potential Contamination Sites – Mainline Study Area 

High Medium Low No 

6 11 26 2 

Seven additional sites were identified as having the potential for contamination near or within 

an alternative pond site boundary: 

Number of Potential Contamination Sites – Pond Sites Study Area 

High Medium Low No 

1 1 4 1 

Lastly, the following risk ratings have been assigned to each of the 20 alternative pond sites: 

Number of Alternative Pond Sites per Risk Rating  

High Medium Low No 

0 3* 8 9 
*includes one preferred pond site: Preferred Pond Site B14-A & B15-C Combined 
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Specific details for each site are provided in Section 6.0 of this report. This evaluation is based 

on current design plans. Once intrusive work activity areas are defined, these sites may need to 

be reevaluated dependent on final design. 

For sites assigned a risk rating of “No”, no further action is recommended. These sites have been 

evaluated and deemed not to pose a potential environmental contamination risk to the 

proposed project at this time.  

For sites assigned a risk rating of “Low”, no further action is required at this time. While these 

sites/facilities have the potential to impact the proposed project, they were deemed to have a 

low risk at this time, based on several factors. Factors that may change the risk rating include a 

facility’s non-compliance to environmental regulations, discharges to soil or groundwater, and 

modifications to current permits. If these factors change, additional assessment of the facilities 

may be warranted.  

For sites assigned a risk rating of “Medium” or “High”, a Level II Assessment is recommended. 

These sites have documented contamination, which may impact the proposed project. A soil and 

groundwater sampling plan should be developed for each site, as applicable. Based on the 

findings of a future review and Level II Assessment, the design engineers may be required to 

avoid areas of concern or include special provisions with the plans to require that construction 

activities performed in areas of concern be conducted or supervised by a contamination 

assessment and remediation contractor specified by FDOT.  

Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from the 

time this report was prepared and should be considered prior to proceeding with roadway 

construction.   
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1.0 INTRODUCTION  

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is conducting a Project Development and 

Environment (PD&E) Study for proposed short-term operational improvements to the Interstate 

75 (I-75) corridor in the City of Ocala and Marion County, Florida. These short-term 

improvements were identified as part of a master planning effort for the I-75 corridor between 

Florida’s Turnpike and County Road 234.  This Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 

(CSER) has been prepared in accordance with FDOT’s PD&E Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20 

(Contamination), updated July 1, 2023, which incorporates the requirements of the National 

Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and related federal and state laws. Using database reviews and 

field investigations, this report was prepared to identify and evaluate potential contamination 

issues and to assign risk ratings to potentially contaminated sites in relation to the proposed 

project.  

1.1 Project Description 

The FDOT is conducting a PD&E Study for proposed operational improvements to the I-75 

corridor in the City of Ocala and Marion County, Florida. These interim improvements were 

identified as part of Phase 1 of a master planning effort for the I-75 corridor between Florida’s 

Turnpike and County Road 234.  The operational improvements being evaluated by this PD&E 

Study include construction of auxiliary lanes between interchanges for an eight-mile segment of 

I-75 between S.R. 200 and S.R. 326, as shown on Figure 1.1. Within the study limits, I-75 is an 

urban principal arterial interstate that runs in a north and south direction with a posted speed of 

70 miles per hour. I-75 is part of the Florida Intrastate Highway System, the Florida Strategic 

Intermodal System (SIS), and is designated by the Florida Department of Emergency 

Management as a critical link evacuation route. Within the study limits, I-75 is a six-lane limited 

access facility situated within approximately 300 feet of right-of-way (ROW), as shown on Figure 

1.2. No transit facilities, frontage roads, or managed lanes are currently provided.  
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Figure 1.1 | I-75 PD&E Study Limits 
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Figure 1.2 | Existing I-75 Typical Section – S.R. 200 to S.R. 326 

1.2 Purpose and Need 

1.2.1 Project Purpose 
The purpose of this project is to evaluate operational improvements between existing 
interchanges for I-75 between S.R. 200 and S.R. 326. 

1.2.2 Project Need 
The primary needs for this project are to enhance current transportation safety and modal 
interrelationships while providing additional capacity between existing interchanges. 

1.2.2.1 Project Status 
The project is within the jurisdiction of the Ocala-Marion Transportation Planning Organization 
(TPO) boundaries. The Ocala-Marion TPO 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) includes 
adding auxiliary lanes to I-75 from S.R. 200 to S.R. 326. The I-75 improvements are included in 
the FDOT 2023-2028 Work Program and 2024-2028 Ocala-Marion TPO Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP). The I-75 improvements are funded for design and right-of-way in 
the Department's Five-Year Work Program as part of the Moving Florida Forward Initiative. This 
project begins at S.R. 200, which is the northern terminus for the I-75 PD&E from South of S.R. 
44 to S.R. 200, ETDM #14541. 

1.2.2.2 Safety 
I-75 experiences crash rates (1.85) greater than the statewide average (1.0) for similar facilities. 
Crash data analyzed between 2018 and 2022 indicates there was a total of 1,228 vehicle crashes 
between S.R. 200 and S.R. 326. Of these, 297 resulted in at least one injury and 7 resulted in a 
fatality. The number of crashes increased every year from 161 crashes in 2018 to 272 crashes in 
2022.

Based on the data, rear end collisions and sideswipes are cited as the primary types of crashes 
on I-75 mainline and the on/off-ramps. Contributing factors includes the closely spaced 
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interchanges in the Ocala area that cause vehicles to “stack” in the right-hand lane with 
insufficient weaving distance between interchanges, weaving associated with vehicles entering 
and existing the I-75 mainline, and congestion at off-ramps that cause vehicles to queue from 
off-ramps onto the mainline. 

1.2.2.3 Modal Interrelationships 
Truck traffic on I-75 is substantial and accounts for over 20 percent of all daily vehicle trips 
within the study limits based on the FDOT, Traffic Characteristics Inventory. The segment of I-75 
between U.S. 27 and S.R. 326 experiences the highest volume of trucks with more than 30 
percent of the total trips made by trucks. Multiple existing and planned Intermodal Logistic 
Centers (ILC) and freight activity centers in Ocala contribute to the growth in truck volumes. 
These facilities include the Ocala/Marion County Commerce Park (Ocala 489), Ocala 275 ILC, and 
the Ocala International Airport and Business Park.   

The interaction between heavy freight vehicles and passenger vehicles between interchanges 
contributes to both operational congestion and safety concerns.   

1.2.2.4 Capacity/Transportation Demand 
Existing annual average daily traffic (AADT) on I-75 within the study limits ranges from 74,000 
vehicles per day (vpd) to 97,500 vpd, with the highest volume of traffic occurring between S.R. 
200 and S.R. 40.  I-75 northbound and southbound operates at level of service (LOS) C or better 
during the average weekday AM and PM peak hours. The LOS target for I-75 is D. As early as 
2030, the Opening Year, I-75 northbound from S.R. 200 to S.R. 40 and I-75 southbound from S.R. 
326 to S.R. 40 will operate at Level of Service (LOS) F in the no-build condition.  By 2040, the 
Design Year, AADT's within the study limits will range between 122,000 and 142,500, with the 
highest volumes of traffic continuing to occur between S.R. 200 and S.R. 40.  

I-75 is a unique corridor that experiences substantial increases in traffic during holidays, peak 
tourism seasons, weekends, and special events and experiences frequent closures because of 
incidents leading to non-recurring congestion.  I-75 is part of the emergency evacuation route 
network designated by the Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM).  
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2.0 PROJECT ALTERNATIVES  

2.1 No-Build Alternative  

The No-Build Alternative is defined as the scenario in which the proposed activity would not 

take place. The existing six-lane I-75 roadway, the existing interchange configurations, and the 

planned new interchange at NW 49th Street are considered the No-Build Alternative. The No-

Build Alternative does not address the purpose and need for this project; however, it serves as 

the baseline against which the build alternative is evaluated.  

2.2 Auxiliary Lanes Alternative  

The Auxiliary Lanes Alternative is the sole build alterative evaluated in this PD&E study and is 

based on recommendations from previous master planning activities. The Auxiliary Lanes 

Alternative proposes to add one 12-foot auxiliary lane (additional lane between interchanges) to 

the outside of the general-purpose lanes in each direction, as shown on Figure 2.1. The auxiliary 

lanes would not impact the interchange bridges. 

Figure 2.1 | Auxiliary Lanes Alternative Typical Section 
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3.0 STUDY AREA AND METHODOLOGY  

A Level I contamination screening evaluation was conducted for the project in accordance with 

Part 2, Chapter 20 (revised July 1, 2023) of the FDOT PD&E Manual. A preliminary evaluation of 

the study area was conducted to evaluate potential contamination from properties or operations 

located within the vicinity of the study area. Potentially contaminated sites within a 500-foot 

buffer from the ROW were identified and evaluated. Contaminants include petroleum products, 

dry-cleaning solvents, and other regulated and/or hazardous materials. Non-landfill solid waste 

facilities were evaluated within 1,000 feet and Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), National Priorities List (NPL) Superfund sites and 

landfills were evaluated within ½-mile. The contamination screening included the following 

tasks: 

• Review of historic aerial photographs  

• Review of historic topographic maps  

• Review of available government regulatory agency database information for sites  

• of potential environmental concern listed within the FDOT PD&E Manual recommended 

search distances 

• Perform a site reconnaissance to identify new and/or undocumented contamination 

sites, and to verify location of documented contamination sites  

• Review of the Marion County Property Appraiser’s online database  

• Identify potentially contaminated sites and assign a risk rating for each site within the 

study  

• Assign a risk rating for each of the 20 alternative pond sites 

3.1 Study Area 

The study area for this evaluation includes the I-75 mainline from ROW to ROW (approximately 

300 feet wide) along the eight-mile segment of I-75 between S.R. 200 and S.R. 326, not 

including the interchanges (Mainline Study Area). In addition, 20 alternative pond sites (Pond 

Sites Study Area) were evaluated. Field reconnaissance was conducted on Thursday, July 20, 

2023 to assess conditions within the Mainline Study Area and on Tuesday, January 2, 2024 to 

assess conditions within the Pond Sites Study Area.  

The 20 alternative pond sites evaluated in this report are listed below and shown on Figure 3.1. 

• B1-B & B2-A Combined* 

• B1-D & B2-D Combined 

• B3-D* 
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• B4-A 

• B4-B1 

• B4-B2* 

• B5-A & B6-A &B7-B Combined   

• B5-D  

• B5-E* 

• B6-D  

• B6-C 

• B7-A* 

• B8-A & B9-A Combined 

• B8-B* 

• B8-C 

• B9-C* 

• B10-B* 

• B11-B & B12-B Combined 

• B11-C & B12-C & B13-A Combined* 

• B14-A & B15-C Combined* 

 

* Preferred Pond sites. 
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Figure 3.1| Pond Sites Study Area 



 

 

 

 

3-4 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 

3.2 Project Record Review and Site Reconnaissance  

An environmental database search was performed by Lightbox Environmental Data Resources 

(EDR) for the Mainline Study Area on July 7, 2023. A supplemental environmental database 

search was performed by EDR for the Pond Sites Study Area on December 11, 2023. These EDR 

Reports are included in Appendix A. The EDR reports include potential hazardous materials and 

petroleum contamination sites that were listed in the United States Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) databases.  

EDR reported sites within a 1-mile radius of the study areas. The EDR database search utilized a 

geographic information system (GIS) integrated database that included the following federal 

and state regulated databases. The agency list descriptions define the regulator databases 

reviewed for this report. The following databases provided support documentation for the 

evaluation process.  

Federal Databases (EPA) 

1. National Priorities List (NPL) – The NPL is a subset of Comprehensive Environmental 

Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) and identifies over 

1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. 

2. CERCLIS List/Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) – tracks hazardous waste 

sites, potentially hazardous waste sites and remedial activities performed in support of 

EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was formerly known as 

CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially 

hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the EPA by states, municipalities, 

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also 

contains sites which are either proposed to or on the NPL and the sites which are in the 

screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. 

3. Records of Decisions (ROD) System – ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at 

an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and health information to aid in the 

cleanup. 

4. Archived CERCLIS Sites (No Further Remedial Action Planned List (NFRAP))/ SEMS 

Archive The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE 

by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while 

it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. 

Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. 

Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has 

been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the 
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site on the NPL, unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other 

considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does 

not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means 

that based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL 

site. 

5. Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List – This database stores information 

on the notification of oil discharges and hazardous substance releases. It is a cooperative 

data sharing effort among the EPA, US DOT, and the National Response Center. 

6. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) Handlers with 

Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS) – This database lists hazardous waste handlers 

that have undergone Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) corrective action 

activity. 

7. Hazardous Waste Data Management System (HWDMS) – This historical database was 

replaced by RCRIS. The HWDMS list formerly tracked sites involved in the generation, 

transportation, treatment, storage, and/or disposal of hazardous waste. 

8. RCRA-Large Quantity Generator (LQG), Small Quantity Generator (SQG), Conditionally 

Exempt SQG and Transporters – This list is a subset of the EPA RCRIS list and identifies 

facilities that generate and transport hazardous wastes. 

9. RCRA Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal Sites (TSD) – This list is a subset of the EPA 

RCRA Info System and identifies facilities that treat, store, and/or dispose of hazardous 

waste. 

10. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) – This list is a historical RCRA 

enforcement database that tracked facilities found to be major violators under RCRA. 

Data entry in this database discontinued in 1995. 

11. Tribal Lust List – This database lists active and closed storage tank facilities on Native 

American lands. The database is created by extracting records from the storage tank 

databases that have indicated current or past releases. 

12. Tribal Tanks List – This database lists active and closed storage tanks on Native American 

lands. 

13. Facility Registry System (FRS) – The FRS is a centrally-managed database of sites 

regulated by Program Offices of the EPA, such as air, water, and waste. The FRS has 

replaced the Facility Index System List (FINDS). 

14. Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) List – This list identifies facilities that are required 

to submit annual reports relative to the estimated routine and accidental release of toxic 

chemicals to the environment, as stipulated under current federal laws. 

15. Biennial Reporting System – This system collects data on the generation and 

management of hazardous waste from large quantity generators and treatment, storage, 
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and disposal facilities. The data are reported on even years by the facilities to state 

environmental agencies that provide the information to regional and national EPA 

offices. 

16. PCB Activity Data System (PADS) – This list contains sites that have notified the EPA of 

their activities relative to the generation, transportation, permitted storage, and 

permitted disposal of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) under the Toxic Substances 

Control Act. 

17. Permit Compliance System (PCS) – This is a data system for the National Pollutant 

Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. 

18. Brownfields Management System – This database stores information reported by EPA 

brownfields grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleanup up with grant 

funding. 

State Databases (FDEP) 

1. Underground/Aboveground Storage Tanks (TANKS) – This database contains sites with 

registered aboveground storage tanks (AST) or UST containing regulated petroleum 

products. 

2. Leaking Underground Storage Tankvs List (LUST) – This list identifies facilities and/or 

locations that have notified the FDEP of a possible release of contaminants from storage 

systems. 

3. Solid Waste Facilities List – This list identifies locations that have been permitted to 

conduct solid waste handling activities. Activities may include landfills, transfer stations, 

and sites handling bio-hazardous wastes. 

4. State Sites List – This historical list contains sites that the Florida Department of 

Environmental Regulation (now FDEP) compiled to track suspect contamination sites. The 

FDER updated this list, previously known as the Florida SITES list, in 1989. 

5. State Funded Action Sites – This list contains facilities and/or locations that have been 

identified by the FDEP as having known environmental contamination and are currently 

being addressed through State funded cleanup action. 

6. State Hazardous Waste Notifiers – This list identifies facilities that generate, transport, 

treat, store, and dispose of hazardous waste. 

7. State Institutional and/or Engineering Controls – This list contains sites that have had 

institutional and/or engineering controls implemented to regulate exposure to 

environmental hazards. 

8. State Designated Brownfields – This database contains a listing of State-designated 

brownfield areas. Brownfield areas are typically abandoned, idled, or underused 
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industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by 

real or perceived environmental contamination. 

9. State Voluntary Cleanup List – Derived from the FDEP Brownfields Site Rehabilitation 

Agreement database, the State Voluntary Cleanup List database identifies sites that have 

signed an agreement to voluntarily cleanup a brownfield site in accordance with the 

FDEP’s requirements. 

10. Florida Dry Cleaners List – This list is comprised of data from the FDEP Storage Tank and 

Contamination Monitoring database and the Dry Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Program 

Priority Ranking List. This list contains dry cleaning sites (and suspected historical dry 

cleaning sites) that have registered with the FDEP for the Dry Cleaning Solvent Cleanup 

Program. 

11. Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) – This online database helps 

determine whether compliance inspections have been conducted by EPA or state/local 

governments, if violations were deterred or if enforcement actions were taken, and if 

penalties were assessed in response to environmental law violations.  

In addition to the EDR database search of potentially contaminated sites, a supplemental search 

was conducted to identify sites with potential contamination concern that were not flagged in 

the EDR report. File reviews also included databases that were not a part of the EDR and were 

obtained from federal and state agencies concerning the past, present, and future enforcement 

actions that could impact the proposed improvements. Useful records in regulatory agency files 

included compliance inspection reports, enforcement notices, contamination assessment 

reports, and more.  

HDR reviewed the Oculus Data Management System used by FDEP to store documents using 

the Electronic Document Management System. Documents available included sites registered 

with storage tanks, classified as handling hazardous waste on, sites with past and current waste 

cleanup assessment, spill incident reports reporting by the Bureau of Emergency Response (BER) 

and more.  

In addition to the database search of potentially contaminated sites, site reconnaissance was 

conducted on Thursday, July 20, 2023 for the Mainline Study Area to verify the locations and 

current conditions of those sites rated MEDIUM AND HIGH. An additional site reconnaissance 

was performed on Tuesday, January 2, 2023 for the Pond Sites Study Area to evaluate each 

property within and in close proximity to the alternative pond sites for contamination concerns. 

The site reconnaissance was conducted on foot, where accessible and within the public ROW to 

evaluate potential impacts to planned construction activities. Indicators of contamination 

included apparent changes to the ground surface and landscaping, ground staining, standing 
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liquids, odors, sink holes, ventilation pipes, drums and other storage containers, and other 

indications of current or previous petroleum and hazardous materials use and/or storage. Onsite 

interviews and telephone calls were not conducted at this time. Site reconnaissance photos are 

provided in Appendix B. 

3.3 Historical Aerial Photograph Review 

Historical aerial photographs were reviewed to identify historical land use/activities along the 

study areas that may pose potential contamination concerns. Aerial photographs were obtained 

from EDR on July 10, 2023 and on December 13, 2023. A summary of historical aerial 

photograph review is provided in Section 4.1. The historical aerial photographs are provided in 

Appendix C. 

3.4 Historical Topographic Maps Review 

Historical topographic maps were reviewed to identify historical land use/activities along the 

study areas that may pose potential contamination concerns. Topographic maps were obtained 

from EDR on July 8, 2023 and on December 12, 2023. A summary of historical topographic maps 

review is provided in Section 4.2. The historical topographic maps are provided in Appendix D. 

3.5 Potential Contamination Risk Rating  

Based on the compilation of data collection activities described above, and the distance of a site 

from the study areas, each site was assigned a risk rating based on the rating system specified in 

the FDOT PD&E Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20. This rating system expresses the degree of concern 

for potential contamination impacts. Each site was assigned a contamination rating of No, Low, 

Medium, or High based on the following criteria:  

▪ No - A review of available information on the property and a review of the 

conceptual or design plans indicates there is no potential contamination risk to the project. 

It is possible that contaminants have been handled on the property. However, findings 

from the Level I evaluation indicate that contamination risks are not expected.  

▪ Low - A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on 

the property have an ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous waste 

generator identification (ID) number, or the site stores, handles, or manufactures 

hazardous materials. However, based on the review of conceptual or design plans and/or 

findings from the Level I evaluation, it is not likely that there would be any contamination 

impacts to the project.  

▪ Medium - After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level 

I evaluation, a potential contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there 

was insufficient information (such as regulatory records or site historical documents) to 
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make a determination as to the potential for contamination impact, and there was 

reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist, the property was rated at least as a 

“Medium”. Properties used historically as gasoline stations and which have not been 

evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place underground 

petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations received this rating.  

▪ High - After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, 

there is appropriate analytical data that shows contamination would substantially impact 

construction activities, have implications to ROW acquisition or have other potential 

transfer of contamination related liability to the FDOT.   

3.6 Definitions 

Hazardous Material 

A general term that includes all materials and substances which are now designated or defined 

as hazardous by federal or state law or by the rules or regulations of the state or any federal 

agency: Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 261.30 (40 CFR § 261.30), 40 CFR § 

261.4, 40 CFR §§ 261.21-261.24, Section 376.301, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Section 403.74, F.S. 

Solid Waste 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) defines a solid waste as: “any garbage, 

refuse, sludge from a waste treatment plant, water supply treatment plant, or air pollution 

control facility and other discarded material, including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contaminated 

gaseous material resulting from industrial, commercial or mining and agricultural operations, 

and from community activities … [excluding]…solid or dissolved materials in domestic sewage, or 

solid or dissolved materials in irrigation return flows, or industrial discharges which are point 

sources subject to permits under Section 402 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.” 

Hazardous Waste Site 

A site at which wastes, as defined in Chapter 62-730 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), 

and 40 CFR §§ 260-272, have been disposed, treated, or stored.  

Potential Contaminated Site 

A site, within or adjacent to the study area suspected to have existing contamination based on 

past or current activities on or near the site as evidenced by records review, historical land use 

evaluation, or field reconnaissance.  

Contamination 

Known or suspected presence of regulated contaminants in surface water, groundwater, soil, 

sediment, or upon the land, in concentrations that exceed the applicable Cleanup Target Levels 

(CTLs) specified in Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., or water quality standards in Chapter 62-302 or 62-

520, F.A.C., or in concentrations that may result in contaminated sediment.  
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4.0 LAND USE  

Agricultural, commercial, industrial, and residential land uses predominantly surround the 

Mainline Study Area through its urban section (Wildwood Weigh Station to S.R. 326). Within the 

agricultural land, there are several farmlands of local importance and horse farms. Existing land 

uses are mapped on Figure 4.1. The anticipated future land uses in the study areas are 

consistent with the existing uses. The future land use map classifies the portion of the study area 

within the unincorporated county as Rural Land. The study areas within the City of Ocala have 

future land use designations of Low Intensity, Medium Intensity/Special, and Employment 

Center. Future land uses are mapped on Figure 4.2. 

4.1 Historical Aerial Photograph Review  

A review of the historical aerial photographs obtained from 1940 to 2019 is provided in Table 1 

below. The historical aerial photographs are provided in Appendix C. 

4.2 Historical Topographic Maps Review  

A review of historical topographic maps obtained from 1983 to 2018 was conducted to 

supplement the historical aerial photograph review and site reconnaissance. The historical 

topographic maps are provided in Appendix D. 

The study areas were undeveloped land in the 1883 and 1889 topographic maps. The only 

infrastructure was the railroad running north-south that is east of I-75 today. In 1968, the 

topography was generally flat along I-75 with areas to the east showing hills with peaks of 120 

feet. Many buildings were located adjacent to I-75 and the local side streets. Quarries were 

present east of the railroad in the northern portion of the study areas and a quarry adjacent to I-

75 to the east north of Old Blitchton Road (S.R. 27). The area was a mixture of developed land 

and undeveloped land. In 1991, the area appeared more developed. Sewage disposal ponds 

were indicated adjacent to I-75 to the west, north of SW College Road and north and south of 

Old Blitchton Road. In 2012, the area appeared to be more developed with neighborhoods and 

schools. The 2015 and 2018 topographic maps were similar to the 2012 topographic map. 
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Figure 4.1 | Existing Land Use Map 
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Figure 4.2 | Future Land Use Map 
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Table 1 | Historical Aerial Photograph Review   

Date Summary 

1940 
The 1940 aerial showed that most of the area was mainly agricultural undeveloped 

land with a mixture of cleared plots and dense vegetation/trees.  

1949 The study areas appeared to be relatively unchanged from the 1940 conditions.    

1956 
The 1956 aerial showed that most large plots of land had been cleared. S.R. 326 

appeared to be more defined.  

1964 

The 1964 aerial showed that grading and preparation for I-75 was evident. Most of the 

surrounding land around I-75 was agricultural. Businesses and residential properties 

were located along S.R. 27. The quarry east of I-75 north of S.R.  27 was visible.  

1976 

The 1976 aerial showed that while most of the area around I-75 remained rural, there 

were some residential properties visible along the I-75 corridor. Businesses and 

residential properties were developed along S.R. 326, S.R. 27, and S.R. 40.  

1977 The study areas appeared to be relatively unchanged from the 1976 conditions. 

1985 
The 1985 aerial showed more activity and development near the major intersections 

and east of I-75 near S.R. 200. The area remained rural from S.R. 326 to S.R. 27.  

1995 
The 1995 aerial showed more development west of I-75, between S.R. 326 and S.R. 27, 

and more residential development east and west of the I-75 corridor. 

1999 
The 1999 aerial showed that development continued along I-75, near S.R. 27, S.R. 40, 

and S.R. 200. 

2007 

The 2007 aerial showed that the area appeared to be less rural with urban 

development on both sides of the I-75 corridor south of S.R. 27. Some land remained 

undeveloped north and south of S.R. 326. 

2010 The study areas appeared to be relatively unchanged from the 2007 conditions. 

2015 

The 2015 aerial showed that the FedEx Center was built east of I-75 north of S.R. 27. 

The Amazon Fulfillment Center developed started construction north of FedEx and 

south of the Quarry.  

2019 
The study areas appeared to be relatively unchanged from the 2015 conditions. The 

Amazon Fulfillment Center was developed east of I-75.  
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5.0 HYDROLOGIC FEATURES 

5.1 Soils  

Based on United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service 

(NRCS) soil data, Table 2 lists the soil mapping units within the Mainline Study Area along with 

the hydric soil rating. The following soils were not rated as hydric but have a hydric soil component 

and may sometimes be associated with wetlands: 

• Adamsville Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes 

• Blichton Sand, 2-5 Percent Slopes 

• Kanapaha – Kanapaha, Wet, Fine Sand 0-5 Percent Slopes  

• Micanopy Fine Sand, 2-5 Percent Slopes  

• Pits   

Table 2 | NRCS Soil Units Summary   

Soil Code NRCS Soil Units Sail Name Hydric Rating 

1 Adamsville Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes 4  

3 Arrendondo Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes  0  

6 Blichton Sand, 2-5 Percent Slopes 14  

7 Candler Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes  0 

9 Gainesville Loamy Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes 0  

11 Hague Sand, 2-5 Percent Slopes 0 

12 Hague Sand, 5-8 Percent Slopes 0 

14 
Kanapaha – Kanapaha, Wet, Fine Sand 0-5 Percent 

Slopes 

10 

15 Kendrick Loamy Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes 0 

20 Micanopy Fine Sand, 2-5 Percent Slopes 6 

23 Pedro-Arrendondo Complex, 0-5 Percent Slopes 0 

24 Pits 25 

27 Sparr Fine Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes 0 

28 Tavares Sand, 0-5 Percent Slopes 0 

 

5.1.1 Regional Geology  

Based on review of the USGS Map entitled “Recharge and Discharge Areas of the Floridan 

Aquifer in the St. Johns River Water Management District and Vicinity, Florida,” 1984, the project 

alignment lies in an area of high recharge and, therefore, the relative risk of sinkhole formation 

is high compared to the overall risk across Central Florida. Numerous sinkholes have been 
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documented throughout the alignment, and historical aerial photographs reveal I-75 crosses 

several relic sinkhole formations.  The sinkhole-prone, or karst, geology of the study areas pose 

several geotechnical engineering challenges.  Buried limestone pinnacles and boulders can 

cause bridge foundation pile lengths to be highly variable.  Stormwater pond permitting is 

complicated by the relatively low permeability clay and the shallow limestone, which can create 

a connection to the Floridan aquifer if limestone is present within the pond excavation limits. 

5.1.2 Potentiometric Surface 

According to the FDEP September 2017 Upper Floridan Aquifer Potentiometric Surface contour 

map, the potentiometric surface of the Floridan Aquifer in the vicinity of the alignment is 

approximately +50ft North American Vertical Datum (NAVD).  As discussed above, ground 

surface elevations along this section of I-75 range from approximately +75 to +200 feet 

National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD).  Since the existing ground surface elevations are 

above the predicted potentiometric surface, artesian flow conditions are not anticipated. 
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6.0 PROJECT IMPACTS 

6.1 Mainline Study Area Impacts 

Forty-five (45) known or potentially contaminated sites were identified along the Mainline Study 

Area and evaluated for potential impacts to the ROW. The following risk ratings have been 

applied: 6 “High” rated sites, 11 “Medium” rated sites, 26 “Low” rated sites, and 2 “No” rated 

sites. A summary of the potential contamination sites is provided in Table 3 and sites are shown 

on Figure 6.1.  

Table 3 | Mainline Study Area Summary of Potential Contamination Sites 

Site 

ID 

Site 

Name 
Site Address 

Distance from 

Site to ROW 
EDR Database* Concern 

Risk 

Rating 

1 

Shell-

Gators 

#184 

4410 NW S.R. 

326 
50 feet 

LUST, UST, Cleanup 

Sites, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Active soil 

and 

groundwater 

remediation 

HIGH 

2 

Pilot 

Travel 

Centers 

#092 

4255 W S.R. 

326 
280 feet 

LUST, UST, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Active gas 

station with 

historic spill 

MEDIUM 

3 

NW 42 

Avenue 

& S.R. 

326 

NW 42 

Avenue & S.R. 

326 

350 feet Spills 

Historic 

spill/lack of 

information 

MEDIUM 

4 

Fina 

Osceola/ 

Citrus 

Center 

#90 

4224 W S.R. 

326/4250 W 

S.R. 326 

100 feet 

EDR Historic Auto 

Facility, LUST, UST, 

DWM Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Historic 

spill/Active 

gas station 

MEDIUM 

5 

Pantry 

Inc. / 

FL#0160 

4150 W S.R. 

326 
460 feet 

EDR Historic Auto 

Facility, UST, Financial 

Assurance 

Active gas 

station 
MEDIUM 

6 
Shamroc

k Station 

NW 44th 

Avenue 

Corner of I-75 

& S.R. 326 

50 feet UST 

Historic 

USTs/lack of 

tank closure 

assessment 

MEDIUM 

7 

Highland 

Tractor 

Co 

7398 NW 44th 

Avenue 
500 feet AST, RCRA-VSQG 

Tanks/lack of 

information 
MEDIUM 
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Site 

ID 

Site 

Name 
Site Address 

Distance from 

Site to ROW 
EDR Database* Concern 

Risk 

Rating 

8 

Clyde 

Earl 

Johnson 

4050 NW 63rd 

Street 
30 feet SWF/LF 

Lack of 

information 
MEDIUM 

9 

Thermo 

King of 

Ocala, 

Inc. 

6015 NW 44th 

Avenue 
300 feet N/A 

Likely 

presence of 

ASTs, 

refrigerants 

and 

petroleum 

products on 

site 

LOW 

10 
All-In 

Removal 

5877 NW 44th 

Avenue 
250 feet 

SWF/LF, Financial 

Assurance 

Active waste 

processing 

facility 

LOW 

11 

Scorpion 

Performa

nce 

5817 NW 44th 

Avenue 
150 feet 

HW Generator, 

RCRA-SQG 
Active LOW 

12 

Hickory 

Springs 

Manufact

uring 

Company 

5407 NW 44th 

Avenue 
250 feet RCRA NonGen/NLR 

Conditionally 

Exempt SQG 

of HW 

LOW 

13 
Hydro 

Spa LLC 

5401 NW 44TH 

Avenue 
250 feet RCRA NonGen/NLR 

Historic LQG 

of HW 
LOW 

14 

Boutwell 

Limerock 

Mining – 

Clifton 

Mine 

East of I-75 

north of NW 

35th Street 

150 feet Mines Active mine LOW 

15 

SE 

Independ

ent 

Delivery 

Services 

I-75 @ North 

of Exit 352 
Within ROW 

LUST, Tanks, DWM 

Contamination 

Historic 

Spill/lack of 

information 

MEDIUM 

16 

Junie 

Counts 

Landfill / 

Counts 

Construct

ion 

3021 NW 21st 

Street 
0.5 miles 

SWF/LF, UST, AST, 

DWM Contamination, 

Financial Assurance, 

HW Generator, 

Responsible Party 

Active landfill LOW 

17 

Friends 

Recycling 

Formerly 

2350 NW 27th 

Avenue 
0.5 miles N/A Active landfill LOW 
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Site 

ID 

Site 

Name 
Site Address 

Distance from 

Site to ROW 
EDR Database* Concern 

Risk 

Rating 

Ocala 

Recycling 

18 

Goebels 

Interstate 

66 / 

Sunshine 

Food 

Mart 

#201 / 

Superam

erica of 

Florida 

#8028 

3801 NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

120 feet 

EDR Historic Auto 

Facility, RGA LUST, 

LUST, UST, Spills, 

Cleanup Sites, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Active soil 

and 

groundwater 

remediation 

HIGH 

19 

DP & 

Sons I-75 

Spill 

I-75 near NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

Within ROW 

LUST, Tanks, Cleanup 

Sites, DWM 

Contamination 

Historic spill LOW 

20 

Texaco-

Chisolm / 

Longs 

Texaco 

3761 NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

200 feet 

LUST, UST, EDR 

Historic Auto Facility, 

DWM Contamination 

Historic gas 

station and 

spill 

LOW 

21 

Fuqua 

Sawmill 

Inc. 

1751 NW 33rd 

Avenue / 

1761 SW 34th 

Avenue 

0.4 miles AST, SWF/LF 

Active yard 

waste 

recycling 

facility 

LOW 

22 

Ron’s 

Towing / 

Maratho

n-

Blitchton 

#346 

3760 NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

50 feet 

EDR Historic Auto 

Facility, RCRA Non-

Gen, LUST, UST, 

Cleanup Sites, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Active soil 

and 

groundwater 

remediation 

HIGH 

23 

3780 NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

3780 NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

20 feet Spills Historic spill LOW 

24 

Raney 

Truck 

Parts Inc. 

1650 NW 38th 

Avenue 
160 feet 

RCRA-SQG, UST, HW 

Generator 
SQG of HW LOW 

25 

Bennetts 

Diesel 

Inc. 

1604 NW 

38th Avenue 
160 feet RCRA NonGen/NLR 

Historic SQG 

of HW 
LOW 

26 

Werner 

Enterpris

es 

I-75 @ Exit 

354 
80 feet 

LUST, Tanks, DWM 

Contamination 
Historic spill LOW 
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Site 

ID 

Site 

Name 
Site Address 

Distance from 

Site to ROW 
EDR Database* Concern 

Risk 

Rating 

27 

I-75 & 

NW 10th 

Street 

I-75 & NW 

10th Street 
580 feet SWF/LF 

Debris 

Staging Area 
LOW 

28 

Waste 

Pro Ocala 

MRF 

3621 NW 10th 

Street 
800 feet SWF/LF, SWRCY Active MRF LOW 

29 
Chariot 

Eagle Inc. 

931 NW 37th 

Avenue 
360 feet RCRA-VSQG VSQG of HW LOW 

30 

Damar 

Manufact

uring Inc. 

701 NW 37th 

Avenue 
250 feet RCRA NonGen/NLR 

Violations for 

handling HW 
HIGH 

31 

Scales 

Express 

02-1I-

3217 

I-75 SB North 

of S.R. 40 

Overpass 

Within ROW 
LUST, Tanks, DWM 

Contamination 
Historic spill LOW 

32 

Sunrise 

Food 

Mart #64 

3825 W Silver 

Springs 

Boulevard 

250 feet 

LUST, UST, 

Institutional Controls, 

Asbestos, Cleanup 

Sites, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Active soil 

and 

groundwater 

remediation 

HIGH 

33 

I-75 

Service 

Center / 

Exxon 

#5333 

3820 W Silver 

Springs 

Boulevard 

230 feet 

EDR Historic Auto, 

LUST, UST, Cleanup 

Sites, DWM 

Contamination 

Historic gas 

station and 

spill 

LOW 

34 

Island 

Food 

Store 

#409-

Former 

3637 W Silver 

Springs 

Boulevard 

230 feet 

LUST, UST, 

Institutional Controls, 

Spills, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Declaration 

of Restrictive 

Covenant – 

soil and 

groundwater 

restrictions 

HIGH 

35 

Amoco-

Colony 

#106 / 

Exxon on 

Run 

Ocala 

3630 W Silver 

Springs 

Boulevard 

180 feet Spills 
Active gas 

station 
MEDIUM 

36 

I-75 NB 

& S.R. 40 

@ Exit 

352 

I-75 NB & S.R. 

40 @ Exit 352 
Within ROW Spills 

Historic 

spill/lack of 

information 

MEDIUM 

37 
HD 

Supply 

700 SW 38th 

Avenue 
250 feet N/A 

Conditionally 

Exempt SQG 
LOW 
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Site 

ID 

Site 

Name 
Site Address 

Distance from 

Site to ROW 
EDR Database* Concern 

Risk 

Rating 

Plumbing 

HVAC Ltd 

#HG4015 

38 

POA 

Acquisiti

ons 

731 SW 37th 

Avenue 
100 feet RCRA NonGen/NLR 

Historic SQG 

of HW 
NO 

39 

Fidelity 

Manufact

uring 

1101 SW 37th 

Avenue 
230 feet 

HW Generator, 

RCRA-SQG 
SQG of HW LOW 

40 

Elster 

Amco 

Water 

Inc. 

1100 SW 38th 

Avenue 
400 feet RCRA-NonGen/NLR 

NonGen of 

HW 
NO 

41 E-ONE 
1701 SW 37th 

Avenue 
280 feet RCRA-LQG LQG of HW LOW 

42 

Carquest 

Distributi

on 

Center 

1700 SW 38th 

Avenue 
500 feet HW Generator, Tier 2 SQG of HW LOW 

43 

Maris 

Distributi

ng Co 

1805 SW 37th 

Avenue 
300 feet 

UST, AST, Financial 

Assurance 
Historic tanks LOW 

44 

Jayveer 

Qwik 

King 

Stores 

3685 SW 20th 

Street 
130 feet 

LUST, UST, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Active gas 

station 
MEDIUM 

45 

Home 

Depot 

#0253 

3300 SW 35th 

Terrace 
250 feet 

RCRA-VSQG, 

Financial Assurance, 

HW Generator, Tier 2, 

AST 

SQG of 

HW/AST 
LOW 

*Databases defined in Section 3.1 
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Figure 6.1 | Mainline Study Area Potentially Contaminated Sites Map  
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Site 1 – Gators One Hour Cleaners / Big Gators Inc. / Shell-Gators #184 (observed as 

Chevron in July 2023) 

Address: 4410 NW S.R. 326   

Risk Rating: HIGH 

This site is located on the southwest corner of the I-75 and S.R. 326 intersection, within 50 feet 

from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, Cleanup Sites, DWM Contamination, 

and Financial Assurance databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site had four 10,000-

gallon Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) containing unleaded gas, one 6,000-gallon UST and 

one 10,000-gallon UST containing leaded gas that were installed in 1989, one 12,000-gallon UST 

containing diesel fuel that was installed on July 1, 1997 and two 12,000-gallon USTs containing 

unleaded gas that were installed in February 2011. Three of the 10,000-gallon USTs were 

removed on February 24, 2011. A discharge reporting form was submitted on May 19, 2011 in 

response to soil contamination found during tank closure activities. Groundwater monitoring 

and testing in 2023 detected benzene and naphthalene above the FDEP Groundwater Cleanup 

Target Levels (GCTLs). Natural Attenuation Monitoring is ongoing at the site. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was a Chevron gas station and convenience store. Due to soil and 

groundwater remediation currently ongoing at the site, the site is given a risk rating of HIGH. 

 

Site 2 – Pilot Travel Centers #092  

Address: 4255 W S.R. 326   

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located on the northeast corner of I-75 and S.R. 326, within 280 feet from the I-75 

ROW. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, DWM Contamination, and Financial Assurance 

databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site had two 12,000-gallon USTs containing 

unleaded gas, one 8,000-gallon UST containing unleaded gas, one 5,000-gallon UST containing 

kerosene, and two 12,000-gallon USTs containing vehicular diesel that were installed on March 

1, 1984 and removed at an unknown date. The site installed a 4,000-gallon UST containing 

unleaded gas on December 1, 1995 that was closed in place at an unknown date. The site also 

has three 20,000-gallon USTs containing vehicular diesel and three 12,000-gallon USTs 

containing unleaded gas that were installed on December 1, 1995 and one 20,000-gallon UST 

containing vehicular diesel that was installed on April 1, 2007 that are currently in service. On 

July 17, 1991, a spill occurred from a truck fuel tank puncture. The contamination related to this 

spill was addressed during emergency response actions. On August 4, 1992, a spill occurred 

from an oil/water separator overflow. The contamination related to this spill was also addressed 

during emergency response actions. On August 2, 2007, damage to a diesel dispenser caused 

the release of an unknown amount of diesel onto the surrounding concrete. The contractor 

recommended soil sampling to further identify the impacts of this discharge. There are no follow 

up reports of this work. On August 1, 2017 the site closed and upgraded the leak detector and 

piping transition sumps associated with the northern diesel USTs. On February 3, 2023, FDEP 
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granted No Cleanup Required for the two spills that occurred in 1990s. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was Pilot Travel Center. Since the site is an active gas station and the 

2017 soil sampling of the UST basin did not include the 2007 recommendation to sample near 

dispense #20, the site is given a risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 3 – NW 42 Avenue & S.R. 326  

Address: NW 42 Avenue & S.R. 326 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located off of NW 42nd Avenue and S.R. 326, 350 feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is 

registered in the Spills database. Based on the regulatory file review, on October 9, 2017, 100 

gallons of diesel fuel were discharged on I-75. The incident is not reported as Closed and there 

is no indication of on-scene response to remediate the spill. During site reconnaissance, this site 

was within the S.R. 326 ROW in front of the BP Gas Station/Florida Citrus Center (Site 4). Since 

there is lack of information regarding the cleanup of this spill, the site is given a risk rating of 

MEDIUM. 

Site 4 – Fina Osceola / Citrus Center #90 (observed as BP/Florida Citrus Center in July 2023) 

Address: 4224 W S.R. 326 / 4250 W S.R. 326 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located on the southeast corner of I-75 and S.R. 326, within 100 feet from the I-75 

ROW. The site is registered in the EDR Historic Auto Facility database, LUST, UST, DWM 

Contamination, and Financial Assurance databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site had 

an initial tank installation in the 1960s. Those USTs were removed and three 8,000-gallon USTs 

containing unleaded gas and one 8,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel were installed in 

January 1986. A discharge reporting form was submitted in response to the discovery of 

contamination by lab analyses in 1987. Site assessment activities began in May 1995. In 

September 1998, Fina Oil and Chemical Company sold the property and all USTs to Delco Oil, 

Inc. Delco Oil, Inc. agreed to assume all responsibilities for past and future environmental impact 

of this facility. The discharge cleanup was completed and granted No Further Action in April 

2002. In September 2008, soil testing was conducted as part of a product line closure and soil 

testing indicated presence of a petroleum release. The site owner requested to rescind the 

original site completion order since old soil impacts were encountered. In response, FDEP 

requested that additional soil and groundwater testing be conducted to confirm the results 

identified during the September 2008 line closure, which was completed in June 2009. The 

results of this additional analysis did not find indications of soil or groundwater impacts. FDEP 

did not agree to identify a new discharge at the site or rescind the site completion order. During 

site reconnaissance, the site was a BP gas station and Florida Citrus Center. Since the site is an 
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active gas station and sampling in 2009 did not indicate presence of a release, the site is given a 

risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 5 – Pantry Inc. / FL#0160 (observed as Mobil in July 2023) 

Address: 4150 W S.R. 326 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located south of S.R. 326 and east of NW 42nd Avenue, within 460 feet from the I-75 

ROW. The site is registered in the EDR Historic Auto Facility, UST and Financial Assurance 

databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site began operations as a gas station in October 

1999 with the installation of two 15,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gas. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was a Mobil gas station. Since the site is an active gas station, the site is 

given a risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 6 – Shamrock Station (observed as vacant land in July 2023) 

Address: NW 44th Avenue Corner of I-75 & S.R. 326   

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located in between I-75 and NW 44th Avenue, immediately northeast of Highland 

Tractor Co (Site 7), within 50 feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the UST database. 

Based on the regulatory file review, the site was associated with Highland Tractor Co (Site 7). The 

site had three 10,000-gallon USTs that were installed on an unknown date and removed on May 

2, 1989. The removal of the tanks was witnessed by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative 

Services; however, a proper tank closure assessment was not performed at that time. The Marion 

County Storage Tank Regulation Department provided notice to Highland Tractor Company that 

a proper closure would be required to determine if contamination is present at this Shamrock 

Station location. During site reconnaissance, the site was vacant land surrounded by a chain-link 

fence. Since there is no documentation of proper closure of the former USTs and no follow up 

from Highland Tractor Co on an environmental audit for this Shamrock Station, the site is given 

a risk rating of MEDIUM.   

 

Site 7 – Highland Tractor Co (observed as Bomag in July 2023) 

Address: 7398 NW 44th Avenue   

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located on the southwest corner of I-75 and S.R. 326, within 500 feet from the I-75 

ROW. The site is registered in the AST and RCRA-VSQG databases. Based on the regulatory file 

review, the site was occupied by Southeastern Manufacturing and Letourneau Tractor prior to 

being Highland Tractor Company since 1975, a full service John Deere distributorship and repair 

facility. The main building was constructed of concrete block over a monolithic slab and was the 

original structure built by Letourneau Tractor that housed offices, showrooms, and parts and 



 

 

 

 

6-10 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 

service areas. The site was a small quantity generator (SQG) of hazardous waste. Larger metal 

working shop and repair areas were added in 1978 and 1980. The site had four 4,000-gallon 

USTs that were installed on an unknown date and removed on May 2, 1989. A site inspection 

during tank removal activities indicated the tanks to be in good condition and no product or 

odor was detected. A closure assessment was completed in July 1991 that did not recommend 

additional sampling and that final closure documents be prepared. The site has one 1,000-gallon 

AST installed in April 1994 containing lube oil. Nextran acquired this facility in June 2021. 

Nextran indicated the AST was removed prior to change in ownership. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was Bomag and one horizontal AST was located on the property that 

appeared to be associated with an outside generator. Since it is uncertain the materials kept at 

the site and if any other tanks are present, the site is given a risk rating of MEDIUM.  

Site 8 – Clyde Earl Johnson  

Address: 4050 NW 63rd Street 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

There is no current business at this site address. The address provided shows this site being at 

the southeast corner of I-75 and NW 63rd Street, within 30 feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is 

registered in the SWF/LF database. Based on the regulatory file review, the site is an inactive 

waste tire collector. The site could not be verified during site reconnaissance and historical aerial 

photographs do not show a tire collection site in the vicinity of this address. Since there is lack 

of information regarding the location of this site and the activities performed at this site, the site 

is given a risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 9 – Thermo King of Ocala, Inc.   

Address: 6015 NW 44th Avenue       

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located between NW 44th Avenue and I-75, within 300 feet from the I-75 ROW. The 

site was not listed in the EDR Report. The site performs maintenance and repairs to temperature 

control systems for trucks, trailers and buses. This site was identified in the I-75 at NW 49th 

Street CSER dated October 2020. The 2020 CSER indicated an interview with an employee at 

Thermo King was conducted on January 4, 2019 that confirmed the type of work performed and 

revealed there were ASTs for fuel on-site. During site reconnaissance, the site was Thermo King 

of Ocala, Inc. Since there is a likely presence of ASTs, refrigerants and petroleum products on 

site, but there are no records or history of release of any contaminants, the site is given a risk 

rating of LOW. 
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Site 10 – Air 22 LLC DBA All-In Removal   

Address: 5877 NW 44th Avenue       

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located between NW 44 Avenue and I-75, immediately south of NW 60th Street, 

within 250 feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the SWF/LF and Financial Assurance 

databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site is owned by Tom’s Sod Ocala LLC and the 

tenant All-In Removal uses a portion of the property since 2014. The tenant registered as All-In 

Manure & Shavings Depot in October 2014 with approval from the site owner. The site operates 

as a manure blending operations providing new horse bedding, manure removal services 

including both dumpster cans and pile removal. The site also accepts wood shavings from 

sawmills and used horse bedding from farms. Since no violations have been reported at the site 

and the site is in compliance with solid waste regulations, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 11 – Scorpion Performance and Anodize, Inc.  / Scorpion Racing Products  

Address: 5817 NW 44th Avenue    

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located between NW 44th Avenue and I-75, south of All-In Removal (Site 10), within 

150 feet from I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the HW Generator and RCRA-SQG databases. 

Based on regulatory file review, the site manufactures high-performance parts for automotive 

and boat racing, as well as other automotive parts. The site anodizes, laser etches, polishes, and 

performs other treatments to metal products at this location. There is no known history of 

release of any contaminants. During site reconnaissance, the site was Scorpion Performance. 

Due to the likely presence of cleaners, solvents, and other chemicals, without a history of 

releases, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

 

Site 12 – Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company 

Address: 5407 NW 44th Avenue   

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located between NW 44th Avenue and I-75, south of Scorpion Racing Products (Site 

11), within 250 feet from I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA Non-Generator 

(NonGen)/No Longer Regulated (NLR) database. Based on regulatory file review, the site makes 

foam components for furniture, bedding, and transportation markets. The site was a SQG of 

hazardous waste until 2013. On January 11, 2013 an inspection was conducted by FDEP that 

indicated the facility is no longer in operation at this location. The facility was closed and signs 

indicated the site was for lease. The site was last inspected as a Conditionally Exempt SQG of 

hazardous waste and was in compliance. However, during site reconnaissance, the site was 

Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company with a HSM logo on the building and trailer trucks in 
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the parking lot. Since there is no history of violations or releases at the site, the site is given a 

risk rating of LOW.  

Site 13 – Hydro Spa LLC   

Address: 5401 NW 44TH Avenue 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located between NW 44th Avenue and I-75, south of Hickory Springs Manufacturing 

Co. (Site 12), within 250 feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA NonGen/NLR 

database. Based on regulatory file review, the site was formerly Hydro Spa LLC, a manufacturer 

of hot tubs and registered as a large quantity generator (LQG) of hazardous waste in June 1987 

and ceased operations in June 2001. The site received multiple minor violations however no 

history of releases of hazardous substances. Based on the 2020 CSER conducted for the I-75 and 

NW 49th Street intersection, a site reconnaissance was performed indicating the site was Quality 

Bedding and a large AST was located south of the southeastern-most building. In addition to 

the AST, two 50-gallon drums were located in cinder block secondary containment. During the 

recent site reconnaissance for the preparation of this CSER, the site consisted of a large building 

surrounded by a gated chain-link fence. The current business could not be identified during site 

reconnaissance. Marion County Property Tax records show the parcel is owned by GTI Real 

Estate LLC. Based on tax records, this building and the building directly north (both under the 

same parcel) have experienced renovations since 2018. Some buildings have been remodeled 

and demolished completely. Since there are no records of this site handling hazardous waste, 

the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 14– Boutwell Limerock Mining – Clifton Mine  

Address: East of I-75 north of NW 35th Street   

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located east of I-75, north of the Amazon Fulfillment Center within 150 feet from the 

I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the Mines database. Based on the regulatory file review, the 

site is a limerock mining area. Historical aerial photographs show major ground disturbance 

associated with this mine as early as 1964. Records indicate this area is prone to karst 

conditions. During site reconnaissance, the site was a mining area. A large pit was noticeable off 

of NW 35th Street, however the area was blocked off and the pit was observed from afar. Since 

there is no documented presence or release of contaminants, the site is given a risk rating of 

LOW.   
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Site 15 – SE Independent Delivery Services OER #2105-7I-53451Z / SARAH K CORP OER 

#2017-7I-57146Z  

Address: I-75 @ North of Exit 352 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located within the I-75 ROW, west of the FedEx Facility. The site is registered in the 

LUST, Tanks, and DWM Contamination databases. Based on the regulatory file review, on August 

1, 2015, 70 gallons of diesel fuel spilled on I-75 north of Exit 352 as a result of an accident 

involving a SE Independent Delivery Services truck. A source removal report dated April 25, 2016 

indicated that on March 8, 2016, approximately 17 tons of contaminated soil was excavated. Soil 

sampling indicated no contamination above FDEP’s soil cleanup target levels was present. FDEP 

granted No Further Action. Another discharge occurred at the same location on January 7, 2017, 

where 100 gallons of diesel fuel was discharged from a semi-truck in the I-75 southbound (SB) 

median north of Exit 352 due to a vehicular crash. Approximately three gallons of diesel fuel was 

recovered, boom was applied to the discharge to contain the contaminants on the soil area and 

pads were applied to the contaminated soil. Since there is no confirmation of soil and 

groundwater sampling to indicate contaminates did not infiltrate to the soil or groundwater, the 

site is given a risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 16 – Junie Counts Landfill / Counts Construction  

Address: 3021 NW 21st Street        

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the northeast corner of NW 21st Street and NW 31st Avenue, within 0.5 

miles from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the SWF/LF, UST, AST, DWM Contamination, 

Financial Assurance, HW Generator, and Responsible Party databases. Based on regulatory file 

review, the site is a closed Class III landfill with an associated construction company operation. 

The disposal areas are north of the facility’s structures. The Junie County Construction Company 

manufactures asphalt for related industries. The site had one 10,000-gallon UST containing 

unleaded gas, one 10,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel that were installed in July 1984, one 

12,000-gallon UST containing vehicular diesel that was installed in February 1999, one 16,000-

gallon containing vehicular diesel that was installed on October 6, 2006, one 10,000-gallon UST 

containing waste oil that was installed on February 26, 2007, two 2,000-gallon ASTs containing 

lube oil that were installed in 1985, and a 2,000-gallon UST containing waste oil that was 

installed at an unknown date and removed in 2011. During site reconnaissance, the site was 

Counts Construction and Landfill. Since there is no history of violations at the site, the site is 

given a risk rating of LOW.  
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Site 17 – Friends Recycling Formerly Ocala Recycling 

Address: 2350 NW 27th Avenue 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located off of NW 27th Avenue, just north on NW 21st Street, within 0.5 miles from the 

I-75 ROW. The site was not listed in the EDR Report. The site is a construction and demolition 

(C&D) debris disposal facility with recycling. The recycling landfill for C&D disposal was 

permitted on November 1, 2002. The average delivery of waste to the facility is 600 cubic yards 

per day accepting aluminum, dimensional lumber, plastics, concrete and masonry, steel, gypsum 

wallboard. Recycling operations involve delivery of non-permitted waste to the county landfill 

(30 cubic yards a week). The facility is in compliance with FDEP solid waste regulations. During 

site reconnaissance, the site was Friends Recycling. Since there is no history of violations at the 

site, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 18 – Goebels Interstate 66 / Sunshine Food Mart #201 / Superamerica of Florida 

#8028 (observed as Shell/Food Mart, Cici’s Pizza in July 2023) 

Address: 3801 NW Blitchton Road  

Risk Rating: HIGH 

This site is located on the northwest corner of I-75 and Blitchton Road, within 120 feet from the 

I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the EDR Historic Auto Facility, RGA LUST, LUST, UST, Spills, 

Cleanup Sites, DWM Contamination, and Financial Assurance databases. Based on the regulatory 

file review, the site was a gasoline station since 1971. The site had two 12,000-gallon USTs 

containing unleaded gas and one 8,000-gallon UST containing vehicular diesel that were 

installed in May 1988, one 8,000-gallon UST containing unleaded gas that was installed in 

December 1987 and are closed in place. The site also had one 6,000-gallon UST containing 

unleaded gas and two 4,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gas and two 4,000-gallon USTs 

containing leaded gas that were installed in July 1976 and removed in December 1987.  A 

petroleum release of approximately 30 gallons of vehicular diesel was reported at this site on 

March 29, 1993. Soil and groundwater remediation is currently ongoing at the site. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was a Shell Gas Station, Food Mart and Cici’s Pizza. Since the site is an 

active gas station and soil and groundwater remediation is currently ongoing at the site, the site 

is given a risk rating of HIGH. 

Site 19 – DP & Sons I-75 Spill  

Address: I-75 near NW Blitchton Road 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located within the ROW of I-75 between the northbound (NB) and SB lanes, just 

south of NW Blitchton Road. The site is registered in the LUST, Tanks, Cleanup Sites, and DWM 

Contamination databases. Based on regulatory file review, 100 gallons of diesel fuel were 
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discharged in the I-75 median at Exit 352 on June 25, 2002 due to a motor vehicle accident. SWS 

Environmental First Response excavated and removed approximately 120 tons of petroleum 

hydrocarbon impacted soil. SWS Environmental returned to the area of concern on August 2, 

2002 and applied two gallons of micro-blaze. A post-micro-blaze application confirmatory soil 

sample indicated concentrations of Florida Petroleum Range Organics and Petroleum Products 

Contaminates of Concern below target cleanup levels. FDEP granted No Further Action on 

February 13, 2003. Due to the spill meeting FDEP cleanup standards and given No Further 

Action, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 20 – Texaco-Chisolm / Longs Texaco (observed as vacant land in July 2023) 

Address: 3761 NW Blitchton Road  

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the northeast corner of I-75 and NW Blitchton Road, within 200 feet from 

the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, EDR Historic Auto Facility, and DWM 

Contamination databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site operated as a Texaco gas 

station and closed in 1991. A discharge reporting form was submitted in November 1991 in 

response to petroleum contamination found during tank closure activities. The contaminated 

soil was excavated and removed in October 1992. Site rehabilitation activities occurred at the 

site and completed in August 2009. The site was granted a site rehabilitation completion order 

on January 28, 2010. During site reconnaissance, the site was vacant land surrounded by a chain-

link fence. The site was overgrown with vegetation. Since the site discharge was cleaned to the 

satisfaction of FDEP and given a site completion order, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 21 – Fuqua Sawmill Inc.  

Address: 1751 NW 33rd Avenue  

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the northeast corner of NW 17th Place and NW 34th Avenue, within 0.4 

miles from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the AST and SWF/LF databases. Based on 

regulatory file review, the site has one 1,000-gallon AST containing diesel fuel installed at an 

unknown date. On November 21, 2017 the site owner Fuqua Sawmill provided permission for 

Total Urban Forestry to use the property for a tree debris recycling yard. The site registered as a 

yard trash recycling facility on December 19, 2017. Since there is no history of violations at the 

site, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 
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Site 22 – Ron’s Towing / Marathon-Blitchton #346 

Address: 3760 NW Blitchton Road     

Risk Rating: HIGH 

This site is located at the southeast corner of I-75 and NW Blitchton Road, within 50 feet from 

the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the EDR Historic Auto Facility, RCRA Non-Gen, LUST, UST, 

Cleanup Sites, DWM Contamination, and Financial Assurance databases. Based on regulatory file 

review, the site was a gas station since the 1960s. The site had four 6,000-gallon USTs containing 

unleaded gas and one 550-gallon UST containing waste oil that were installed in April 1966 and 

removed at an unknown date. The site had three 10,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gas 

and one 550-gallon UST containing waste oil that were installed in July 1987 and removed 

October 2005. The site has four 10,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gas that were installed 

in November 2005. On August 19, 1986 a discharge notification form was submitted after light 

non-aqueous phase liquids were detected in an onsite compliance well. Site assessment 

activities began in 1993 and are currently ongoing at the site. Recent soil and groundwater 

sampling in 2021 indicated presence of petroleum-related product. During site reconnaissance, 

the site was a Marathon gas station. Since the site is an active gas station with soil and 

groundwater remediation currently ongoing at the site, the site is given a risk rating of HIGH.  

Site 23 – 3780 NW Blitchton Road 

Address: 3780 NW Blitchton Road 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the southeast corner of I-75 and NW Blitchton Road, within 20 feet from 

the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the Spills database. Based on regulatory file review, a 100-

gallon discharge of diesel fuel occurred on November 29, 2016. The local fire department 

responded to the incident and the incident is reported as closed. Since the spill is reported 

closed, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 24 – Raney Truck Parts Inc. 

Address: 1650 NW 38th Avenue      

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located south of NW 17th Place and west of NW 38th Avenue, within 160 feet from the 

I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA-SQG, UST, and HW Generator databases. Based on 

regulatory file review, the site was Raney’s Truck Center since 1957, a heavy-duty truck parts and 

truck repair facility. The site has 16 service and repair bays, a specialized 4-bay spring, brake, 

driveline, and suspension shop, and four fully stocked truck parts warehouses on its 7.5-acre 

sales lot. The site registered as a SQG of hazardous waste in 1998. During site reconnaissance, 

the site was Raney’s Truck Center. Since there is no history of violations at the site, the site is 

given a risk rating of LOW. 
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Site 25 – Bennetts Diesel Inc. (observed as Sim’s Crane & Equipment Co in July 2023) 

Address: 1604 NW 38th Avenue      

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located south of NW 17th Place and west of NW 38th Avenue, directly south of Raney’s 

Truck Center (Site 24), within 160 feet of the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA 

NonGEN/NLR database. Based on regulatory file review, the site was Bennetts Diesel and 

registered as a SQG of hazardous waste in 1986. During an inspection on January 11, 2013 

conducted by FDEP, it was noted Bennetts Diesel was no longer in business and the property 

was occupied by Sims Crane & Equipment. During site reconnaissance, the site was Sims Crane 

& Equipment Co, a crane rental company and service. Since there is a possibility of the presence 

of chemicals to service heavy equipment, but there is no history of violations at the site, the site 

is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 26 – Werner Enterprises  

Address: I-75 @ Exit 354 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located within 80 feet from the I-75 ROW, at Exit 354. The site is registered in the 

LUST, Tanks, and DWM Contamination databases. Based on regulatory file review, on March 17, 

2004 a tractor-trailer owned/operated by Werner Enterprises was involved in a truck roll over 

that resulted in a puncture of the fuel tank east off of I-75 immediately before Exit 354. The 

Ocala Fire Department responded to the incident and cleanup was performed by Southern 

Waste Services in April and May of 2004, where approximately 80 tons of diesel fuel impacted 

soil were removed. No groundwater or surface water was impacted and soil sampling indicated 

no traces of contaminated soil. Since the spill was cleaned to the satisfaction of FDEP and 

granted No Further Action, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 27 – I-75 & NW 10th Street   

Address: I-75 & NW 10th Street   

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located east of I-75, north of NW 10th Street, within 580 feet from the I-75 ROW at 

the coordinates 29° 11’ 59” N 82° 10’ 55” W. The site is registered in the SWF/LF database. Based 

on regulatory file review, the site is a registered disaster debris management site since 2016. The 

site could not be accessed during site reconnaissance. Historical aerial photographs show the 

site as vacant land, cleared for debris staging, surrounded by trees/dense vegetation and 

approximately seven acres in size. Since there are no violations or compliance issues at the site, 

the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 
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Site 28 – Waste Pro Ocala MRF   

Address: 3621 NW 10th Street     

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located east of I-75 and north of NW 10th Street, within 800 feet from the I-75 ROW. 

The site is registered in the SWF/LF and SWRCY databases. Based on regulatory file review, the 

site was undeveloped land prior to being built as a Waste Pro Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) 

in 2015. The site is a 65,000-square foot recycling facility located on nine acres that processes 

plastic, paper, glass, cardboard, metals and other recyclable materials at a rate of approximately 

24,000 tons per year. During site reconnaissance, the site was the Waste Pro Ocala MRF. Since 

there are no violations and the site is operating in compliance with solid waste regulations, the 

site is given a risk rating of LOW.  

Site 29 – Chariot Eagle Inc.    

Address: 931 NW 37th Avenue     

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the southeast corner of NW 10th Street and NW 37th Avenue, east of I-75, 

within 360 feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA-VSQG database. Based on 

regulatory file review, the site was Chariot Eagle since 1984. The facility manufactured mobile 

homes and modular housing. The homes are built of wood on a steel base. The ceilings and 

walls are sprayed for cover and texture using water borne coatings. An inspection on October 

30, 2012 indicated the facility did not generate hazardous waste at that time, the site was in 

compliance and did not report any violations. During site reconnaissance, the site was Chariot 

Eagle Inc. Due to the minimal amount of solvent used at the site, the site is given a risk rating of 

LOW. 

Site 30 – Damar Manufacturing Inc. (observed as Hoseline Inc. in July 2023) 

Address: 701 NW 37th Avenue       

Risk Rating: HIGH 

This site is located east of I-75, south of NW 10th Street, within 250 feet from the I-75 ROW. The 

site is registered in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. Based on regulatory file review, the site 

was a LQG of hazardous waste in 1997. The site manufactured and finished cabinetry, shutters 

and doors out of raw lumber. The wood was cut, glued, stained, and top coated before 

shipment. The waste streams associated with production were waste machine oil, waste 

paint/stain, and waste solvents. The site received multiple violations due to improperly labeling 

and disposing of hazardous waste. In 2006, FDEP indicated releases from the sinks in the 

production area and finishing area were draining into the stormwater drain, HW was being 

evaporated into the environment, and buckets of top coat failed to be closed during storage. 

During a meeting on January 29, 2007, Damar Manufacturing presented a list of actions that had 
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been completed to bring the facility back into compliance. FDEP and Damar Manufacturing 

could not reach agreement on terms for a short form consent order. A lien was placed on the 

property for failure to pay civil penalties for these violations. The site requested a status change 

under RCRA to a non-handler of hazardous waste in 2008. On October 30, 2012, an inspection 

by FDEP indicated that the hazardous waste notifier is no longer in operation and the property 

was vacant. During site reconnaissance, the site was Hoseline Inc., surrounded by a gated fence. 

Since the site has a history of violations, the site is given a risk rating of HIGH.  

Site 31 – Scales Express 02-1I-3217  

Address: I-75 SB North of S.R. 40 Overpass 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located within the project ROW, on the I-75 SB lanes, north of the S.R. 40 overpass. 

The site is registered in the LUST, Tanks, DWM Contamination databases. Based on regulatory 

file review, less than 100 gallons of diesel were discharged in the grass median located between 

the NB and SB lanes of I-75 on December 20, 2002 due to a rainstorm. The location of the spill 

was adjacent to two stormwater catch basins discharging to both a north drainage retention 

area and a south drainage retention area. Howco Environmental Services responded to the 

incident resulting in the removal of 1,567 gallons of diesel-impacted water, 205 gallons of 

diesel-impacted solids, and seven drums of diesel-impacted spent absorbents/booms. Further 

groundwater and soil testing was conducted in 2005. Cleanup was completed August 23, 2004 

and the site received No Further Action. Since the spill was cleaned to the satisfaction of FDEP 

and granted No Further Action, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 32 – Sunrise Food Mart #64 (observed as vacant land in July 2023) 

Address: 3825 W Silver Springs Boulevard 

Risk Rating: HIGH 

This site is located on the northwest corner of I-75 and W Silver Springs Boulevard, within 250 

feet from I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, Institutional Controls, Asbestos, 

Cleanup Sites, DWM Contamination, and Financial Assurance databases. Based on regulatory file 

review, the site was a Texaco gas station. The site had two 8,000-gallon USTs containing 

unleaded gas that were installed on July 1, 1976 and removed on November 14, 2005 and one 

20,000-gallon UST containing unleaded gas and diesel fuel that was installed on November 21, 

2005. A discharge reporting form was submitted in February 1994 in response to a 58-gallon 

loss on inventory records. Site assessment activities began in 2005 and revealed soil and 

groundwater contamination above cleanup target levels. The tank and building at this property 

was removed by the City of Ocala in April 2020 without proper notification to the property 

owner nor FDEP. Site assessment activities are currently ongoing at the site to address the 1994 
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discharge. During site reconnaissance, the site was vacant land. Since site assessment activities 

are currently ongoing at the site, the site is given a risk rating of HIGH. 

Site 33 – I-75 Service Center / Exxon #5333 (observed as vacant land in July 2023) 

Address: 3820 W Silver Springs Boulevard    

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the southwest corner of I-75 and W Silver Springs Boulevard, within 230 

feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the EDR Historic Auto, LUST, UST, Cleanup Sites, 

and DWM Contamination databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site was constructed as 

a gas station in 1965. The site had four 3,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gas, one 4,000-

gallon UST containing unleaded gas and one 500-gallon UST containing waste oil that were 

installed in February 1965 and removed on August 22, 1991. A discharge occurred on December 

3, 1987. Site assessment activities began in 1988. A second discharge occurred at the site on 

June 21, 2005 when a tractor trailer traveling west on S.R. 40 ran into a Swift Transportation 

truck that was parked at this closed gas station. It is estimated 30 to 40 gallons of diesel fuel 

were discharged onto the property. All on-site structures were demolished in late 2005 and the 

site was for sale. Damaged monitoring wells were reinstalled in 2017 and groundwater 

contamination was remediated. Since the site has completed contamination remediation, the 

site is given a risk rating of LOW.  

Site 34 – Island Food Store #409-Former (observed as vacant land in July 2023) 

Address: 3637 W Silver Springs Boulevard     

Risk Rating: HIGH 

This site is located on the northeast corner of I-75 and W Silver Springs Boulevard, within 230 

feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, Institutional Controls, Spills, 

DWM Contamination, and Financial Assurance databases. Based on regulatory file review, the 

site operated as a gas station since 1964. The site had one 550-gallon UST containing waste oil 

and one 550-gallon UST containing kerosene that were installed on December 1, 1964, four 

10,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline that were installed on November 1, 1984, one 

1,000-gallon UST containing waste oil and one 1,000-gallon UST containing kerosene that were 

installed on January 1, 1988, and one 12,000-gallon UST containing vehicular diesel that was 

installed on July 1, 1996. A discharge reporting form was filed on June 4, 1992 due to dissolved 

hydrocarbon compounds that were detected above FDEP target levels in the groundwater 

beneath the site during a groundwater sampling event. Site assessment activities were initiated 

in July 1992 and were finalized in December 1993. Monitoring was performed for nine quarters. 

The discharge was granted No Further Action in November 1996. A discharge reporting form 

was submitted on August 29, 2005 indicating a 5,700-gallon diesel discharge due to a UST 

rupture. Site assessment activities occurred at the site removing the contaminated product. The 
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USTs were removed from the site in September 2009. FDEP issued a site rehabilitation 

completion order with conditions and a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant was filed December 

3, 2015 indicating groundwater use and soil restrictions for the site. The site is currently vacant 

property with a mixture of old concrete foundation overgrown with some vegetation 

surrounded by a chain-link fence. Since the site has soil and groundwater restrictions in place, 

the site is given a risk rating of HIGH.  

Site 35 – Amoco-Colony #106 / Exxon on Run Ocala (observed as Chevron in July 2023) 

Address: 3630 W Silver Springs Boulevard 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located on the southeast corner of I-75 and W Silver Springs Boulevard, within 180 

feet from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the Spills database. Based on regulatory file 

review, a 30-gallon discharge of gasoline occurred on December 15, 2014. The incident is 

reported Closed. No other information regarding cleanup activities is provided. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was a Chevron gas station. Since the site is an active gas station, the site 

is given a risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 36 – I-75 NB & S.R. 40 @ Exit 352  

Address: I-75 NB & S.R. 40 @ Exit 352 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located within the project ROW, at Exit 352. The site is registered in the Spills 

database. Based on regulatory file review, on August 22, 2008 approximately 50 gallons of diesel 

fuel spilled on I-75. The incident is reported Closed. No other information regarding cleanup 

activities is provided. Due to the lack of information regarding this discharge, the site is given a 

risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 37 – HD Supply Plumbing HVAC Ltd #HG4015 (observed as Hughes Supply in July 2023)    

Address: 700 SW 38th Avenue  

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located west of SW 38th Avenue, south of SW 7th Street, within 250 feet from the I-75 

ROW. The site is not listed in the EDR Report. Based on FDEP database records, the site 

registered as a Conditionally Exempt SQG of hazardous waste in August 2008. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was Hughes Supply. Since there is no history of violations at the site, the 

site is given a risk rating of LOW. 
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Site 38 – POA Acquisitions (observed as Clean Channel Outdoor in July 2023) 

Address: 731 SW 37th Avenue  

Risk Rating: NO 

This site is located on the southeast corner of SW 37th Avenue and SW 7th Street, within 100 feet 

from the I-75 ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. Based on 

regulatory file review, the site registered as a SQG of hazardous waste in 1991. During an 

inspection conducted by FDEP on September 12, 2019, the facility was no longer in operation at 

this location and the business at that time was Clear Channel Outdoor. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was Clear Channel Outdoor, a media company. Since there is no history 

of violations at the site and there is an unlikely presence of hazardous contaminants on the 

property, the site is given a risk rating of NO. 

Site 39 – Fidelity Manufacturing  

Address: 1101 SW 37th Avenue       

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located east of I-75, north of SW 13th Street, within 230 feet from the I-75 ROW. The 

site is registered in the HW Generator and RCRA-SQG databases. Based on regulatory file 

review, the site notified the EPA on August 20, 2020 requesting a hazardous waste status of Very 

SQG (VSQG). On September 21, 2022, the site registered as a SQG of hazardous waste. During 

site reconnaissance, the site was Fidelity Manufacturing. Since there is no history of violations at 

the site, the site is given a risk rating of LOW.  

Site 40 – Elster Amco Water Inc. (observed as Children Legal Services in July 2023) 

Address: 1100 SW 38th Avenue     

Risk Rating: NO 

This site is located west of SW 38th Avenue, north of SW 13th Street, within 400 feet of the I-75 

ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA-NonGen/NLR database. Based on regulatory file review, 

the site was Alster Amco Water Inc., a totalizing fluid meter and counting device manufacturing 

facility that closed in 2009 with no reported violations. During site reconnaissance, the site was 

Children’s Legal Services. Since there is an unlikely presence of hazardous contaminants on the 

property, the site is given a risk rating of NO. 

Site 41 – E-ONE  

Address: 1701 SW 37th Avenue       

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located east of SW 37th Avenue, north of SW 20th Street, within 280 feet from the I-75 

ROW. The site is registered in the RCRA-LQG database. Based on regulatory file review, this site 

was built as an expansion to other E-ONE) facilities in Ocala. E-ONE manufactures emergency 
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vehicles and is a distributor of specialty vehicles and related aftermarket parts and services 

serving fire and emergency, recreational vehicle, commercial bus, and mobility markets. This 

66,000-square foot facility was built in 2018 to provide additional warehouse operations, 

expansion of parts distribution, and space for new product line operations. During site 

reconnaissance, the site was E-ONE. Since there are no violations at the facility and the site is in 

compliance with handling hazardous waste, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 42 – Carquest Distribution Center 

Address: 1700 SW 38th Avenue 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located west of I-75 and north of SW 19th Street, within 500 feet from the I-75 ROW. 

The site is registered in the HW Generator and Tier 2 databases. Based on regulatory file review, 

the site consists of a parts warehouse and distribution center with offices. The warehouse stores 

auto parts and auto accessories. Orders are filled by placing parts in bins and sending them 

along a conveyor belt to the distribution floor where they are packaged and placed into delivery 

trucks. The site registered as a LQG in November 2010. The site received a violation in March 

2011 for not properly labeling three universal waste lamp containers. The site revised its 

registration as a SQG in November 2021. During site reconnaissance, the site was Carquest 

Distribution Center. Since there are no reports of historic discharges or spills at the site and 

minor violations for waste labeling, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 43 – Maris Distributing Co (observed as Layher Inc. in July 2023) 

Address: 1805 SW 37th Avenue       

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located east of SW 37th Avenue north of SW 20th Street, within 300 feet from the I-75 

ROW. The site is registered in the UST, AST, and Financial Assurance databases. Based on 

regulatory file review, the site had one 3,000-gallon UST, one 4,000-gallon UST containing 

diesel, and one 4,000-gallon UST containing gasoline that were installed in June 1974 and 

removed on April 1, 1993 and one 10,000-gallon AST containing diesel fuel that was installed in 

October 1993 and closed in place in March 2012. During site reconnaissance, the site was Layher 

Inc., a scaffolding manufacturing company. Since there are no known chemicals or active tanks 

stored on the property, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 44 – Jayveer Qwik King Stores (observed as Marathon in July 2023) 

Address: 3685 SW 20th Street   

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located on the northeast corner of I-75 and SW 20th Street, within 130 feet from the I-

75 ROW. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, DWM Contamination, and Financial Assurance 
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databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site operated as Kwik King Food Stores with an 

associated fueling station since 1982. The site had three 10,000-gallon USTs containing 

unleaded gas that were installed in June 1982 and were removed in June 2009. A discharge 

reporting form was submitted on December 5, 1996 due to high petroleum vapors detected 

during a routine compliance inspection. No follow up sampling was conducted to confirm soil or 

groundwater contamination from the discharge. During tank closure assessment activities, 12 

tons of petroleum-related impacted soil were removed. The groundwater table was not 

encountered at a depth of 20 feet; therefore, groundwater was not assessed during UST closure. 

Confirmatory soil sample analytical results did not detect petroleum-related constituents above 

the state soil cleanup target levels. During site reconnaissance, the site was a Marathon gas 

station and convenience store. Minor asphalt staining was observed in the parking lot. Since the 

site is an active gas station, the site is given a risk rating of MEDIUM.  

Site 45 – Home Depot #0253   

Address: 3300 SW 35th Terrace  

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located east of I-75, north of SW College Road, within 250 feet from the I-75 ROW. 

The site is registered in the RCRA-VSQG, Financial Assurance, HW Generator, Tier 2, and AST 

databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site is currently Home Depot. The site has one 

650-gallon AST containing emergency generator diesel fuel that was installed in May 2017. The 

site was originally registered as a SQG on March 26, 1996 and recently reregistered as a SQG in 

January 2022. During site reconnaissance, the site was Home Depot. Since there is no history of 

releases at the site, the site is given a risk rating LOW.  
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6.2 Pond Sites Study Area Impacts  

Seven (7) additional known or potentially contaminated sites were identified near or within an 

alternative pond site boundary. A summary of the potential contamination sites is provided in 

Table 4 and shown on Figure 6.2. 

Table 4 | Pond Sites Study Area Summary of Potential Contamination Sites 

Site 

ID 
Site Name 

Site 

Address 

Site Distance to 

Alternative 

Pond Site 

EDR Database* Concern 
Risk 

Rating 

46 
Sunshine Food 

Mart #124 

3928 W 

Silver 

Springs 

350 feet to 

Preferred Pond 

Site B4-B2 

LUST, UST, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Historic spill 

and active gas 

station 

MEDIUM 

47 

Leesburg 

Motel 

Investment 

Inc./Comfort 

Inn 

4040 W 

Silver 

Springs 

Within Boundary 

of Preferred Pond 

Site B4-B2 

RGA LUST, LUST, 

UST, Asbestos, 

DWM 

Contamination 

Historic spill LOW 

48 
Glenn Miller 

Realty 

3960 W 

Silver 

Springs 

200 feet of 

Preferred Pond 

Site B4-B2 

UST 
Historic gas 

station 
LOW 

49 
Chevron-

Blitchton Road 

3901 NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

700 feet of 

Preferred Pond 

Site B9-C 

LUST, UST, Cleanup 

Site, DWM 

Contamination, 

Financial Assurance 

Active soil and 

groundwater 

remediation 

HIGH 

50 Joes Jiffy 

4043 NW 

Blitchton 

Road 

Within Boundary 

of Preferred Pond 

Site B9-C 

UST, Financial 

Assurance 

Historic gas 

station 
LOW 

51 

Ashley Farms 

Golf & Country 

Club WTP 

4170 NW 

44th Avenue 

250 feet of 

Preferred Pond 

Site B11-C & 

B12-C & B13-A 

Combined 

AST Tanks LOW 

52 

Shaw Pipeline 

Service – Price 

Gregory Yard 

4055 NW 

63rd Street 

Within Boundary 

of Preferred Pond 

Site B14-A & 

B15-C Combined 

RCRA NonGen/NLR 
NonGen of 

HW 
NO 

*Databases defined in Section 3.1 
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Figure 6.2 | Pond Sites Study Area Potentially Contaminated Sites Map  
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Site 46 – Sunshine Food Mart #124 

Address: 3928 W Silver Springs  

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

This site is located south of S.R. 40, 700 feet west of I-75, within 350 feet of Preferred Pond Site 

B4-B2. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, and Financial Assurance 

databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site was vacant land prior to becoming a gasoline 

station in July 2001. The site has two 16,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline and 

diesel fuel. A discharge reporting form was submitted in February 2013 due to the presence of 

petroleum related constituents in the soil. Site remediation activities were initiated in 2015 and 

the site completed natural attenuation monitoring in December 2018. FDEP granted No Further 

Action in May 2019. During site reconnaissance, the site was an active gas station. Since the site 

is an active gas station with a document release, the site is given a risk rating of MEDIUM. 

Site 47 – Leesburg Motel Investment Inc./Comfort Inn (observed as vacant land in January 

2024) 

Address: 4040 W Silver Springs  

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the southwest corner of S.R. 40 and SW 3rd Street, within the Preferred 

Pond Site B4-B2 boundary. The site is registered in the RGA LUST, LUST, UST, Asbestos, and 

DWM Contamination database. Based on regulatory file review, the site was a gasoline station 

prior to being a motel in 1990. Three 8,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline were 

installed at an unknown date and removed in June 1990. A discharge reporting form was 

submitted in June 1990 in response to the verification of contamination at one of the fill ports 

during tank closure activities. Site remediation activities were initiated in July 2000 and finalized 

in October 2002. FDEP granted No Further Action in April 2002. Historical aerial photographs 

show the motel structures were demolished in 2018. During site reconnaissance, the site was 

vacant with an asphalt surface. Utilities were found on site including a lift station and buried 

fiber optic cables. Pavement markings by Tierra were observed indicating soil boring locations. 

However, there are no records or any work orders available in the FDEP database indicating 

current or planned subsurface investigations occurring at the site. Since there are no active 

contamination issues at the site, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 48 – Glenn Miller Realty (observed as Burger King in January 2024) 

Address: 3960 W Silver Springs  

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located on the southeast corner of S.R. 40 and SW 40th Avenue, within 200 feet of 

Preferred Pond Site B4-B2. The site is registered in the UST database. Based on regulatory file 

review, the site was a Texaco gasoline station with one 4,000-gallon UST containing leaded 
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gasoline and one 4,000-gallon UST containing unleaded gasoline that were installed in 1965 and 

removed in 1972. The site was converted into a Real Estate office. In November 1991, site 

remediation did not reveal presence of contamination. During site reconnaissance, the site was a 

Burger King. Since there are no indications of contamination concern, the site is given a risk 

rating of LOW. 

Site 49 – Chevron-Blitchton Road (observed as closed/abandoned in January 2024) 

Address: 3901 NW Blitchton Road  

Risk Rating: HIGH 

This site is located north of S.R. 27, 600 feet west of I-75, within 700 feet of Preferred Pond Site 

B9-C. The site is registered in the LUST, UST, Cleanup Sites, DWM Contamination and Financial 

Assurance databases. Based on regulatory file review, the site was a gas station prior to the 

1980s. Historical aerial photographs show structures present in the 1950s. The site had two 

2,000-gallon USTs, one 3,000-gallon UST, one 5,000-gallon UST, one 1,000-gallon UST and one 

550-gallon UST that were installed at an unknown date and removed in the early 1980s. The 

facility has three 10,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline and one 10,000-gallon UST 

containing diesel installed in 1982. A discharge reporting form was submitted in August 1989 

due to the detection of hydrocarbon odors in a compliance well. Site remediation activities 

began in 1991 and are still ongoing. During site reconnaissance, the site was an abandoned 

Chevron gas station with the structures on site surrounded by a chain-link fence. Since the site 

has known contamination with site remediation activities occurring, the site is given a risk rating 

of HIGH. 

Site 50 – Joes Jiffy (observed as abandoned Phoenix 2 in January 2024) 

Address: 4043 NW Blitchton Road 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located north of S.R. 27, 0.25 miles west of I-75, within the Preferred Pond Site B9-C 

boundary. The site is registered in the UST and Financial Assurance databases. Based on 

regulatory file review, the site had one 8,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel, and two 8,000-

gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline that were installed in March 1988 and removed in 

August 2011. A tank closure test was conducted during tank closure activities that confirmed no 

contamination was present. During site reconnaissance, abandoned building labeled Phoenix 2 

with asphalt parking lot where the former USTs were located. Phoenix 2 was an internet café 

that was banned in 2021 by an ordinance initiated by the Marion County Sherriff’s Office. Since 

there is no potential contamination concern, the site is given a risk rating of LOW. 
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Site 51 – Ashley Farms Golf & Country Club Water Treatment Plant (WTP) 

Address: 4170 NW 44th Avenue 

Risk Rating: LOW 

This site is located west of NW 44th Avenue, 0.15 miles north of NW 39th Street Road, within 250 

feet of Preferred Pond Site B11-C & B12-C & B13-A Combined. The site is registered in the AST 

database. Based on regulatory file review, the site has one 2,000-gallon double walled AST for 

an emergency generator. During site reconnaissance, the site was the Ashley Farms and Country 

Club Water Treatment Plant (WTP). The site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Site 52 – Shaw Pipeline Service – Price Gregory Yard 

Address: 4055 NW 63rd Street 

Risk Rating: NO 

This site is located on the northeast corner of I-75 and NW 63rd Street, within the Preferred Pond 

Site B14-A & B15-C Combined boundary. The site is registered in the RCRA NonGen/NLR 

database. Based on regulatory file review, the site submitted an application with the intent to 

manage spent photographic chemicals for reclamation at an off-site facility during a short-term 

pipeline construction project. Handling of hazardous secondary materials was expected to begin 

December 2016 at a rate of 4 tons per year. During site reconnaissance, the site could not be 

accessed due to the dirt road leading to private property. Since the site is registered as a non-

hazardous waste generator, the site is given a risk rating of NO.  

6.2.1 Alternative Pond Sites 

An evaluation of the 20 alternative pond sites is summarized below.  

 

Preferred Pond Site B1-B & B2-A Combined  

Risk Rating: NO 

Preferred Pond Site B1-B & B2-A Combined is located 0.37 miles west of I-75, 0.25 miles south 

of SW 20th Street. This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by Bedrock Dogwood Acres 

Mobile Home and undeveloped land, to the north by an unknown structure and undeveloped 

land, to the west by SW 43rd Court and undeveloped land, and to the south by undeveloped 

land and residential homes. This alternative pond site is adjacent to the Dogwood Aces Mobile 

Home Park located at 2450 SW 38th Avenue. The facility has an active permit for discharging 

wastewater into the environment. The treatment system is Extended Aeration which is a method 

of sewage treatment using modified activated sludge procedures. During site reconnaissance, 

this alternative site could not be fully accessed from public ROW. SW 43rd Court was blocked off 

for construction and the alternative pond site abuts private property in the northeast portion. 

The southeast portion of the alternative pond site was viewed from SW 29th Place as 
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undeveloped land. Since there is minimal concern for potential contamination, this alternative 

pond site is given a risk rating of NO. 

Alternative Pond Site B1-D & B2-D Combined  

Risk Rating: NO 

Alternative Pond Site B1-D & B2-D Combined is located west of I-75, 0.37 miles south of SW 

20th Street. This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by I-75, to the north by Bedrock 

Dogwood Acres Mobile Home, to the west by undeveloped land, and to the south by residential 

homes. This alternative pond site is adjacent to the Dogwood Aces Mobile Home Park located at 

2450 SW 38th Avenue. The facility has an active permit for discharging wastewater into the 

environment. The treatment system is Extended Aeration which is a method of sewage 

treatment using modified activated sludge procedures. During site reconnaissance, this 

alternative pond site was undeveloped land. The edges of this alternative pond site were 

observed from public ROW but could not be accessed fully due to the dense vegetation. Since 

there is minimal concern for potential contamination, this alternative pond site is given a risk 

rating of NO. 

Preferred Pond Site B3-D 

Risk Rating: LOW 

Preferred Pond Site B3-D is located west of I-75 and 0.19 miles south of SW 13th Street. This 

alternative pond site is bordered to the east by I-75, to the north by ABCO Transportation Inc., 

to the west by Old Dominion Freight Line and to the south by Signature Brands – Popcorn 

Factory. During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was partially undeveloped 

(western side) and partially occupied by Carquest Auto Parts (Site No. 42) (eastern side). More 

information regarding Site No. 42 is located in Section 6.1. Since Site No. 42 partially occupies 

this alternative pond site, this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

 

Alternative Pond Site B4-A 

Risk Rating: NO 

Alternative Pond Site B4-A is located 0.33 miles west of I-75 and 0.2 miles south of S.R. 40. This 

alternative pond site is bordered to the east by Adesa Ocala Auto Auction, to the north by a 

Yard Stop, to the west by mainly undeveloped land with a few residential structures, and to the 

south by Cardinal Glass IG. During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site could not be 

accessed from public ROW. Since there is minimal concern for potential contamination, this 

alternative pond site is given a risk rating of NO.  
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Alternative Pond Site B4-B1  

Risk Rating: LOW 

Alternative Pond Site B4-B1 is located in the northwest corner of SW 5th Lane and SW 38th 

Avenue. This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by SW 38th Street and I-75, to the 

north by Northern Tool + Equipment, to the west by Adesa Ocala Auto Auction, and to the 

south by SW 5th Lane and truck parking. This alternative pond site is located within 250 feet of 

Site No. 36 (discussed in Section 6.1). During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was 

undeveloped land. The edges of this alternative pond site were observed from public ROW but 

could not be accessed fully due to the dense vegetation. Minor debris was observed on the 

edge of this alternative pond site along SW 3rd Street. Since this site is within 500 feet of a 

historic spill with a lack of information (Site No. 36), this alternative pond site is given a risk 

rating of LOW.  

Preferred Pond Site B4-B2  

Risk Rating: LOW 

Preferred Pond Site B4-B2 is located on the southwest corner of S.R. 40 and SW 3rd Street. This 

alternative pond site is bordered to the east by SW 3rd Street and commercial businesses, to the 

north by S.R. 40 and commercial businesses, to the west by Yard Stop, and to the south by 

mobile homes. This alternative pond site was previously occupied by a gasoline station prior to 

being a Comfort Inn (Site No. 47). More details regarding this site are located earlier in this 

section. During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was vacant land, with a mix of 

asphalt and grass and partially surrounded by a chain-link fence. An abandoned sign structure 

was located in the north portion of this alternative pond site along S.R. 40. A lift station was 

located on the western portion of this alternative pond site. Spray paint markings by Tierra 

indicating soil boring locations were located throughout this alternative pond site. Since there is 

minimal concern for potential contamination, this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of 

LOW.  

Alternative Pond Site B5-A & B6-A & B7-B Combined  

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

Alternative Pond Site B5-A & B6-A & B7-B Combined is located 0.25 miles north of S.R. 40 and 

500 feet west of I-75. This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by undeveloped land, to 

the north by undeveloped land, to the west by trucking and mining operations, and to the south 

by undeveloped land and a few residential properties. During site reconnaissance, this 

alternative pond site could not be accessed from public ROW. A dirt access road was located to 

this alternative pond site from NW 38th Avenue. However, this access point was bordered by a 

chain-link fence with a For Sale By Owner sign. Historical aerial photographs show this 
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alternative pond site was vacant land with the existing structure on the property since the 1960s. 

A dirt horse track path appeared on the property in the 1964 aerial. Since the actual operations 

directly west of this alternative pond site are unknown, this alternative pond site is given a risk 

rating of MEDIUM. 

 

Alternative Pond Site B5-D 

Risk Rating: NO 

Alternative Pond Site B5-D is located east of I-75 and 0.2 miles north of S.R. 40. This alternative 

pond site is bordered to the east by vacant land, to the south by residential properties, to the 

north by undeveloped land and to the west by I-75. During site reconnaissance, this alternative 

pond site was vacant land surrounded by a wooden fence and a gate. Historical aerial 

photographs show the site has been vacant since the 1940s. Since there is minimal concern for 

potential contamination, this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of NO.   

 

Preferred Pond Site B5-E  

Risk Rating: LOW 

Preferred Pond Site B5-E is located on the northeast corner of I-75 and SR 40. This alternative 

pond site is bordered to the east by an RV park, to the north by vacant land, to the south by 

vacant land (Site No. 34) and to the west by I-75. This alternative pond site was previously a 

Quality Inn. Historical aerial photographs show the on-site structure was demolished in 2018. 

This site is currently vacant land. Since this site is in close proximity to Site No. 34 with a risk 

rating of HIGH and soil and groundwater restrictions in place, this alternative pond site is given 

a risk rating of LOW.  

 

Alternative Pond Site B6-D 

Risk Rating: NO 

Alternative Pond Site B6-D is located west of I-75 and 0.28 miles south of NW 11th Street. This 

alternative pond site is bordered to the east by I-65, to the north and west by undeveloped land, 

and to the south by residential homes. During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was 

predominantly undeveloped land bordered by a chain-link fence. Barrels of hay were located 

throughout this alternative pond site. An abandoned stable with graffiti was located in the 

western portion of this alternative pond site. Historical aerial photographs show portions of the 

land were disturbed in the early 2000s. Since there is minimal concern for potential 

contamination, this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of NO. 
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Alternative Pond Site B6-C 

Risk Rating: NO 

Alternative Pond Site B6-C is located 0.45 miles east of I-75 and north of NW 10th Street. This 

alternative pond site is bordered to the east by undeveloped land, to the north by residential 

structures, to the west by Stone and Surface Designers Ocala and undeveloped land, and to the 

south by NW 10th Street and the Marion County Jail and Juvenile Justice Department. During site 

reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was undeveloped land. The edges of this alternative 

pond site were observed from public ROW but could not be accessed fully due to the dense 

vegetation. Since there is minimal concern for potential contamination, this alternative pond site 

is given a risk rating of NO. 

 

Preferred Pond Site B7-A 

Risk Rating: LOW 

Preferred Pond Site B7-A is located east of I-75 and 0.22 miles south of S.R. 27. This alternative 

pond site is bordered to the east, north and west by undeveloped land, and to the south by the 

Waste Pro Ocala MRF (Site No. 28). More details regarding this site are located in Section 6.1. 

This alternative pond site is also occupied by Site No. 27, a disaster debris management site. 

More details regarding this site are located in Section 6.1. During site reconnaissance, this 

alternative pond site could not be accessed from public ROW. Historical aerial photographs 

show the site was vacant land, cleared for debris staging, surrounded by trees/dense vegetation. 

Since there is minimal concern for potential contamination, this alternative pond site is given a 

risk rating of LOW. 

 

Alternative Pond Site B8-A & B9-A Combined 

Risk Rating: LOW 

Alternative Pond Site B8-A & B9-A Combined is located on the southeast corner of NW 21st 

Street and NW 34th Avenue. This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by residential 

properties, to the north by Chad’s Water Works Plumbing, LLC and NW 21st Street, and to the 

west and south by residential properties. This alternative pond site is occupied by Fuqua’s 

Sawmill, Site No. 21. More details regarding this site are located in Section 6.1. During site 

reconnaissance, the sawmill area contained mulch, cut down trees, and related equipment and 

waste piles. Residential homes are also located on the western portion of this alternative pond 

site along NW 34th Avenue. Since there is minimal concern for potential contamination, this 

alternative pond site is given a risk rating of LOW. 
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Preferred Pond Site B8-B  

Risk Rating: NO 

Preferred Pond Site B8-B is located east of I-75 and 0.3 miles north of US S.R. 27. This alternative 

pond site is bordered to the east by NW 35th Avenue Road, to the north by undeveloped land 

and NW 35th Avenue Road, to the west by I-75 and to the south by the University of Florida (UF) 

Hospital. During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site could not be accessed from 

public ROW. Historical aerial photographs show this alternative pond site had a structure on the 

property from 1970 to 1994 and has been vacant, undisturbed land since. Since there is minimal 

concern for potential contamination, this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of NO. 

 

Alternative Pond Site B8-C 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

Alternative Pond Site B8-C is located north of S.R. 27 and 300 feet west of I-75. This alternative 

pond site is bordered to the east by commercial businesses, to the north by residential homes, 

to the west by Preferred Pond Site B9-C, and to the south by S.R. 27 and vacant land. This 

alternative pond site is located within 225 feet from a closed gas station with ongoing soil and 

groundwater remediation (Site No. 49). Recent monitoring at Site No. 49 shows contamination 

in the western portion of the property and groundwater flowing to the west toward this 

alternative pond site. More details regarding this site are located earlier in this section. During 

site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was predominantly undeveloped land with dense 

vegetation. Budget Host Inn was located in the southwestern portion of this alternative pond 

site boundary. Since there is potential contamination migration from Site No. 49, this alternative 

pond site is given a risk rating of MEDIUM.  

Preferred Pond Site B9-C 

Risk Rating: LOW 

Preferred Pond Site B9-C is located north of S.R. 27, 0.17 miles west of I-75. This alternative 

pond site is bordered to the east by Alternative Pond Site B8-C, to the north by undeveloped 

land, to the west by undeveloped land and Nelson’s Trailer Sales and Services, and to the south 

by S.R. 27 and undeveloped land. This alternative pond site was previously occupied by Joes Jiffy 

(Site No. 50). More information regarding this site is located earlier in this section. During site 

reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was an abandoned Phoenix 2 building with a parking 

lot, and undeveloped land to the north. Since there is minimal concern for potential 

contamination, this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of LOW. 
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Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 

Preferred Pond Site B10-B 

Risk Rating: NO 

Preferred Pond Site B10-B is located 0.26 miles west of I-75 and 0.5 miles north of S.R. 27. This 

alternative pond site is bordered to the east by residential properties, to the north by Florida 

Crossroads Logistics Center, to the west by residential properties, and to the south by 

Champions Run Luxury RV Resort. During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was NW 

30th Place with residential properties and dense vegetation. Historical aerial photographs show 

this alternative pond site has been residential properties since the 1960s. Since there is minimal 

concern for potential contamination, this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of NO. 

Alternative Pond Site B11-B & B12-B Combined 

Risk Rating: LOW 

Alternative Pond Site B11-B & B12-B Combined is located north of NW 35th Street and west of I-

75. 8 This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by I-75, to the north by the I-75 Flea 

Market Event Center/Preferred Pond Site B11-C & B12-C & B13-A Combined, to the west by 

undeveloped land and a few residential properties, and to the south by NW 35th Street and 

Florida Crossroads Logistics Center. During site reconnaissance, this alternative pond site could 

not be accessed from public ROW. Historical aerial photographs show the western portion of 

this alternative pond site was disturbed, cleared land from the 1960s to the late 1990s. This area 

became more covered with trees in the early 2000s and appeared to be used for car, boat, 

and/or trailer parking. This may be associated with the high activity at the I-75 flea market to the 

north of this alternative pond site. Since there is minimal concern for potential contamination, 

this alternative pond site is given a risk rating of LOW. 

Preferred Pond Site B11-C & B12-C & B13-A Combined  

Risk Rating: NO 

Preferred Pond Site B11-C & B12-C & B13-A Combined is located west of I-75, 0.2 miles north 

of NW 35th Street. This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by I-75, to the north by 

undeveloped land and commercial businesses, to the west by undeveloped land and truck repair 

facilities and to the south by undeveloped land/Alternative Pond Site B11-B & B12-B Combined. 

This alternative pond site is within 500 feet from Boutwell Limerock Mining (Site No. 14). More 

information regarding this site is located in Section 6.1.  During site reconnaissance, combined 

Pond B11-C & B12-C & B13-A Combined could not be fully accessed from public ROW and “no 

entry” signs were present within the property.  Historical aerial photographs show this 

alternative pond site was vacant land prior to being developed in the 1990s. Since there is no 

documented release of contaminants, the site is given a risk rating of NO.   
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Preferred Pond Site B14-A & B15-C Combined 

Risk Rating: MEDIUM 

Preferred Pond Site B14-A & B15-C Combined is located in the northeast corner of NW 63rd 

Street and I-75. This alternative pond site is bordered to the east by a residential property, to the 

north by vacant land, to the west by I-75, and to the south by vacant land. During site 

reconnaissance, this alternative pond site was predominantly vacant land with structures in the 

southwest corner, where Site No. 52 is located. More details regarding this site is located earlier 

in this section. Historical aerial photographs show this alternative pond site was predominately 

vacant land with the structures in the southwest portion in the 1970s. This alternative pond site 

is also occupied by Site No. 8. More details regarding this site are found in Section 6.1. Since 

there is a lack of information regarding Site No. 8 and Site No. 52, this alternative pond site is 

given a risk rating of MEDIUM.  
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Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 

7.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This CSER was prepared pursuant to the FDOT’s PD&E Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20 

(Contamination), July 1, 2023. The following risk ratings for potential contamination were 

assigned to the 45 potentially contamination sites identified near the Mainline Study Area:  

Number of Potential Contamination Sites - Mainline Study Area 

High Medium Low No 

6 11 26 2 

Seven additional sites were identified as having the potential for contamination near or within 

an alternative pond site boundary: 

Number of Potential Contamination Sites - Pond Sites Study Area 

High Medium Low No 

1 1 4 1 

Lastly, the following risk ratings have been assigned to each of the alternative pond sites:  

Number of Alternative Pond Sites per Risk Rating  

High Medium Low No 

0 3* 8 9 
*includes one preferred pond site: Preferred Pond Site B14-A & B15-C Combined 

For sites rated “Low” for potential contamination, no further action is required at this time. These 

sites/facilities have potential to impact the study area, but based on select variables have been 

determined to have low risk to the corridor at this time. Variables that may change the risk 

rating include a facility’s non-compliance to environmental regulations, new discharges to the 

soil or groundwater, and modifications to current permits. Should any of these variables change, 

additional assessment of the facilities would be conducted. 

For those locations with a risk rating of “Medium” or “High”, Level II field screening should be 

considered during future project implementation phases. These sites have been determined to 

have potential contaminants, which may impact the proposed construction. A soil and 

groundwater sampling plan will likely be developed for each site. The sampling plan should 

provide sufficient detail as to the number of soil and groundwater samples to be obtained and 

the specific analytical tests to be performed. A site location sketch for each facility showing all 

proposed boring locations and groundwater monitoring wells will likely be prepared. 
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Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 

Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from the 

time this report was prepared and will be considered prior to proceeding with any roadway 

construction. 
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	I-75 Mainline_Site reconnaissance photos
	I-75 Pond Sites_Site reconnaissance photos
	Pond EDR Report
	Property Location
	I-75 PD&E Study - Ponds
	I-75 PD&E Study - Ponds
	Ocala, FL 34482
	Lat/Lon 29.224928 / 82.186808

	Executive Summary
	RCRA-SQG
	TP - S103 / 13 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS  - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-SQG

	ERNS
	TP - 1 / 2 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - LUST...
	TP - 1 / 2 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - TANKS...
	TP - A3 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - LUST...
	TP - A3 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST...
	TP - A5 / 2 - 4255 WEST HIGHWAY 32 - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - A11 / 2 - 4225 WEST HIGHWAY 32 - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - A12 / 2 - 4032 WEST HIGHWAY 32 - ZUBER, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - B14 / 2 - INTERSTATE 75 @ HIGH - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - A16 / 2 - HWY 326 & HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 10720 - ERNS
	TP - B15 / 2 - INTERSTATE 75 AND HI - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - A17 / 2 - NW 42 AVE AND W HWY  - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - A20 / 2 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - A20 / 2 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - 24 / 4 - CLYDE EARL JOHNSON - 4050 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWF/LF
	TP - 28 / 10 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIV - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - 28 / 10 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIV - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL 34475 - TANKS...
	TP - E33 / 10 - JOES JIFFY - 4043 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - F35 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - F35 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - 39 / 10 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - - I75 AT MILE MARKER 3 - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - 39 / 10 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - - I75 AT MILE MARKER 3 - OCALA, FL 34475 - TANKS...
	TP - 42 / 10 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL 32675 - LUST...
	TP - 42 / 10 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL 32675 - UST...
	TP - 43 / 10 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - 43 / 10 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - TANKS...
	TP - H45 / 10 - 3780 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - H53 / 10 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - H53 / 10 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - I55 / 10 - CIRCLE K # 2706619 - 3739 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - I58 / 10 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - LUST...
	TP - I58 / 10 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - UST...
	TP - K61 / 10 - FUQUA SAWMILL INC - 1761 NW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - AST
	TP - I62 / 10 - RACETRAC #2509 - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - I67 / 10 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - I67 / 10 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - 70 / 10 - I-75 & NW 10TH STREE - I-75 & NW 10TH STREE - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWF/LF
	TP - L71 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NORTHWEST 10TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWF/LF
	TP - L72 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NW 10TH ST, WAS - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWRCY
	TP - M74 / 13 - FORMER STANDARD #477 - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32671 - UST
	TP - M77 / 13 - 3928 SILVER SPRINGS  - OCALA, FL  - ERNS
	TP - M78 / 13 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	TP - M78 / 13 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	TP - 80 / 13 - I-75 NORTHBOUND AND  - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - N83 / 13 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32675 - LUST...
	TP - N83 / 13 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32675 - UST...
	TP - O84 / 13 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 O - OCALA, FL 34482 - LUST...
	TP - O84 / 13 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 O - OCALA, FL 34482 - TANKS...
	TP - O85 / 13 - 3820 WEST SILVER SPR - OCALA, FL  - SPILLS
	TP - O86 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - LUST...
	TP - O86 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - A4 / 2 - SPEEDWAY 92 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	TP - 23 / 4 - SHAW PIPELINE SERVIC - 4055 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	TP - H48 / 10 - OCALA AMOCO - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	TP - I65 / 10 - AMOCO SERVICE STATIO - 3670 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	TP - R98 / 13 - HD SUPPLY PLUMBING H - 700 SW 38TH AVE STE  - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - R99 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTI - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	SSTS
	TP - R97 / 13 - HUGHES SUPPLY INC - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT - OCALA, FL 34477 - SSTS

	MINES MRDS
	TP - 25 / 7 - BOUTWELL LIMEROCK MI -  - , FL  - MINES MRDS

	FINDS
	TP - A4 / 2 - SPEEDWAY 92 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - B13 / 2 - LANDSCAPING INTERCHA - I 75 AT SR 326 - OCALA, FL 34470 - FINDS...
	TP - 23 / 4 - SHAW PIPELINE SERVIC - 4055 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - C26 / 7 - TRUCK DOCKING REPAIR - 1.25 MILES N OF NW 4 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS
	TP - C27 / 7 - TRUCK DOCKING REPAIR - 1.25 MILES N OF NW 4 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - D30 / 10 - HOWARD JOHNSON INN - 3951 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS
	TP - 34 / 10 - DAYS INN - 3811 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS
	TP - 38 / 10 - PAYLESS INN WWTF - 3767 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS
	TP - H44 / 10 - SPIRES 27 - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - H48 / 10 - OCALA AMOCO - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS...
	TP - J56 / 10 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS...
	TP - I64 / 10 - RACETRAC - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS...
	TP - I65 / 10 - AMOCO SERVICE STATIO - 3670 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS...
	TP - 73 / 10 - HIGHWAY SYSTEMS, INC - 3373 NW 10TH STREET - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS
	TP - O89 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS
	TP - 90 / 13 - SLEEP INN & SUITE MO - 3924 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - 91 / 13 - GANDER MOUNTAIN - 257 SW 40TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS
	TP - Q94 / 13 - WESTWOOD MHP - 600 SW 38TH AVE/SR40 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS
	TP - R96 / 13 - HD SUPPLY PLUMBING H - 700 SW 38TH AVE STE  - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - R99 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTI - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - S101 / 13 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS  - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...

	ECHO
	TP - A4 / 2 - SPEEDWAY 92 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - B13 / 2 - LANDSCAPING INTERCHA - I 75 AT SR 326 - OCALA, FL 34470 - ECHO...
	TP - 23 / 4 - SHAW PIPELINE SERVIC - 4055 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - C27 / 7 - TRUCK DOCKING REPAIR - 1.25 MILES N OF NW 4 - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - H44 / 10 - SPIRES 27 - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - H48 / 10 - OCALA AMOCO - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - ECHO...
	TP - J56 / 10 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - ECHO...
	TP - I64 / 10 - RACETRAC - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - ECHO...
	TP - I65 / 10 - AMOCO SERVICE STATIO - 3670 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - ECHO...
	TP - 90 / 13 - SLEEP INN & SUITE MO - 3924 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - R96 / 13 - HD SUPPLY PLUMBING H - 700 SW 38TH AVE STE  - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - R99 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTI - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - S101 / 13 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS  - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...

	ASBESTOS
	TP - N83 / 13 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32675 - ASBESTOS...
	TP - P92 / 13 - IT OFFICE- ADESSA IN - 540 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - ASBESTOS

	CLEANUP SITES
	TP - 1 / 2 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - CLEANUP SITES...
	TP - F35 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - CLEANUP SITES...
	TP - 43 / 10 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - CLEANUP SITES...
	TP - H53 / 10 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - CLEANUP SITES...
	TP - O86 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - CLEANUP SITES...

	DWM CONTAM
	TP - 1 / 2 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - A3 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - A20 / 2 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 28 / 10 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIV - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - F35 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 39 / 10 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - - I75 AT MILE MARKER 3 - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 42 / 10 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL 32675 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 43 / 10 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - H53 / 10 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - I58 / 10 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - I67 / 10 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - M78 / 13 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - N83 / 13 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32675 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - O84 / 13 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 O - OCALA, FL 34482 - DWM CONTAM...
	TP - O86 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - DWM CONTAM...

	Financial Assurance
	TP - A3 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - A20 / 2 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - E33 / 10 - JOES JIFFY - 4043 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - F35 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - H53 / 10 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - I55 / 10 - CIRCLE K # 2706619 - 3739 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - I58 / 10 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - K60 / 10 - FUQUA SAWMILL INC - 1761 NW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance
	TP - I62 / 10 - RACETRAC #2509 - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - I67 / 10 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...
	TP - M78 / 13 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - Financial Assurance...

	HAZ WASTE
	TP - A8 / 2 - SPEEDWAY - 4255 HWY 326 NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	TP - A18 / 2 - FINA MART - 4224 HWY 326 W - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	TP - H46 / 10 - BLICHTON BP - 3760 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL 34475 - HAZ WASTE

	HW GEN
	TP - S102 / 13 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTIO - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - HW GEN...

	TIER 2
	TP - A6 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 NORTHWEST HIGHW - OCALA, FL 34482 - TIER 2
	TP - A7 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 NW HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - TIER 2
	TP - Q95 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTI - 700 SOUTHWEST 38 AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - TIER 2
	TP - R100 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTI - 700 SW 38TH AVENUE - - OCALA, FL 34474 - TIER 2
	TP - S102 / 13 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTIO - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - TIER 2...
	TP - S104 / 13 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTIO - 1700 SOUTHWEST 38 AV - OCALA, FL 34474 - TIER 2

	NPDES
	TP - 29 / 10 - OCALA NEIGHBORHOOD H -  - OCALA, FL  - NPDES
	TP - D31 / 10 - HOWARD JOHNSON INN - 3951 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - NPDES
	TP - G40 / 10 - US 27 IMPROVEMENTS -  - OCALA, FL  - NPDES
	TP - J57 / 10 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - NPDES
	TP - I63 / 10 - RACETRAC - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - NPDES
	TP - P93 / 13 - ADESA OCALA - 540 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL  - NPDES

	EDR Hist Auto
	TP - A9 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - A19 / 2 - FINA OSCEOLA - 4224 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - E32 / 10 - PATEL ROHIT - 4043 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - F37 / 10 - JOHNS CHEVRON - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - G41 / 10 - LONGS TEXACO - 3761 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - H47 / 10 - RONS TOWING - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - I59 / 10 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM I - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - I68 / 10 - SUPERTEST OIL COMPAN - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M75 / 13 - BERNARDS CHEVRON SER - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M76 / 13 - T&S UNITED INC - 3928 W SILVER SPG BL - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M79 / 13 - LAW ENTERPRISES - 3820 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - O87 / 13 - INTERSTATE 75 SERVIC - 3820 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto

	RGA LUST
	TP - A2 / 2 - SPEEDWAY #0092 - 4255 NW HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - A10 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 NW HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - A21 / 2 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - A22 / 2 - KING ORANGE - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - F36 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - H49 / 10 - BLITCHTON BP - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - H50 / 10 - AMOCO BLITCHTON - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - H51 / 10 - BP AMOCO #444 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - H52 / 10 - BP-BLITCHTON #346 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - H54 / 10 - AMOCO #444 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - I66 / 10 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - I69 / 10 - FLORIDA SOUVENIR STA - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - N81 / 13 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - N82 / 13 - DAYS INN - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST
	TP - O88 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL  - RGA LUST

	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	Reg / 11 - NORTHWEST BLITCHTON  -  - OCALA, FL  - BROWNFIELDS
	Reg / 11,14 - WEST OCALA EXPANSION -  - OCALA, FL  - BROWNFIELDS
	M109 / 13 - GLENN MILLER REALTY - 3960 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32764 - UST
	N110 / 13 - L ABRI ASSOCIATES IN - 4040 S W BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	113   / 10 - JIM WALTER HOMES - 1530 38TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	114   / 10 - FLORIDA REFRIGERATIO - 1220 38TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	M115 / 13 - CHONG PAK Q GAS & GR - 3825 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	117   / 10 - BENNETTS DIESEL INC - 1604 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	116   / 13 - C & J QUICK PRINTING - 1301 W 37 AVE S - OCALA, FL 34474 - HAZ WASTE
	O124 / 13 - SAN AM ENTERPRISES I - 3805 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	129   / 13 - MARIS DISTRIBUTING C - 1805 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - UST...
	129   / 13 - MARIS DISTRIBUTING C - 1805 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - AST...
	130   / 10 - CHARIOT EAGLE INC - 931 NW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA-VSQG...
	AA131 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	AA131 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	AA131 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	AA133 / 10 - SUPERAMERICA OF FLOR - 3801 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AA132 / 10 - GOEBELS INTERSTATE 6 - 3801 BLICHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	134   / 13 - MASCO BUILDER CABINE - 1300 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AB136 / 10 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS IN - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-SQG...
	AB136 / 10 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS IN - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST...
	AB138 / 10 - RANEYS TRUCK CENTER - 1650 38TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	AB137 / 10 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS IN - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - HW GEN
	AC139 / 10 - BRIGGS CONSTRUCTION  - 3760 NW 17TH PL - OCALA, FL 34475 - AST...
	AC139 / 10 - BRIGGS CONSTRUCTION  - 3760 NW 17TH PL - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	O141 / 13 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - LUST...
	O141 / 13 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST...
	O141 / 13 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - INST CONTROL...
	O141 / 13 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - DWM CONTAM...
	AC140 / 10 - COASTLINE EQUIPMENT - 3760 17TH PL NW - OCALA, FL 34475 - HAZ WASTE
	O142 / 13 - OCALA PETRO INC - 3825 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	143   / 7 - MARION COUNTY NORTHW - 4110 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - SWF/LF
	AD144 / 13 - COLLEGE TOWN ONE LLC - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - LUST...
	AD144 / 13 - COLLEGE TOWN ONE LLC - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - UST...
	AD144 / 13 - COLLEGE TOWN ONE LLC - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - DWM CONTAM...
	AD145 / 13 - KWIK KING # 23 - 3685 20 ST SW - OCALA, FL 34474 - HAZ WASTE
	AE146 / 2 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	AE146 / 2 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	AE146 / 2 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	147   / 13 - ELSTER AMCO WATER IN - 1100 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	F148 / 10 - OCALA MOBILE SERVICE - 3902 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	149   / 10 - NELSON TRAILER SALES - 4131 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	150   / 10 - AUTO TECH INDUSTRIES - 4040 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	AF151 / 13 - AMOCO-COLONY #106 - 3630 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	AF154 / 13 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - INST CONTROL...
	AF152 / 13 - EXXON ON RUN OCALA - 3630 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	AF153 / 13 - REEDS ORANGELAND 76 - 3630 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32695 - EDR Hist Auto
	AF155 / 13 - GILLEON GULF SERVICE - 3637 S W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	AE156 / 2 - GATORS ONE HOUR CLEA - 4410 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	AE157 / 2 - CHEVERON - 4410 HWY 326 W - OCALA, FL 34475 - HAZ WASTE
	AE158 / 2 - BIG GATORS INC - 4410 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	AG159 / 10 - BP OIL CO #24630 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AG160 / 10 - BP EXPLORATION & OIL - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	AG161 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	AG161 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	AG161 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - INST CONTROL...
	AG161 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	162   / 4 - SHAMROCK STATION - NW 44TH AVE CORNER I - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST
	163   / 2 - VAN BUREN PROPERTY - 4555 NW 80TH PL - OCALA, FL 32671 - UST
	165   / 7 - ASHLEY FARMS GOLF &  - 4170 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - AST
	AE164 / 2 - DOUBLE B DISTRIBUTOR - 4424 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	AF166 / 13 - BP OIL CO #24632 - 3637 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AF167 / 13 - CLOSED CASHS BP OIL - 3637 3637 W SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - HAZ WASTE
	AH168 / 4 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG...
	AH169 / 4 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - AST
	AH170 / 4 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR COM - 7398 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	171   / 2 - SHEFFIELD TRUCK STOP - 4032 NW DR 326 - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AI172 / 13 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	AI172 / 13 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	AI172 / 13 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - INST CONTROL...
	AI172 / 13 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	AJ173 / 10 - JUNIE COUNTS LANDFIL - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 32675 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...
	AJ173 / 10 - JUNIE COUNTS LANDFIL - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 32675 - RCRA-SQG...
	AJ174 / 10 - JUNIE COUNTS CONSTRU - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA-VSQG...
	AJ174 / 10 - JUNIE COUNTS CONSTRU - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - US MINES...
	AJ175 / 10 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWF/LF...
	AJ175 / 10 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	AJ175 / 10 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - AST...
	AJ175 / 10 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	AJ175 / 10 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - HW GEN...
	AJ175 / 10 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - RESP PARTY...
	176   / 4 - HICKORY SPRINGS MANU - 5407 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	178   / 10 - FUQUA - 1751 NW 33RD AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWF/LF
	AI177 / 13 - B P CORPORATION NORT - 3620 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	AK179 / 2 - TRUCKER SERVICE CENT - 3985 W HIGHWAY 326 # - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG
	180   / 7 - CARMER INDUSTRIES - 3994 44TH AVE RD SE - OCALA, FL 34480 - HAZ WASTE
	181   / 10 - NEWCO HOMES OF OCALA - 3002 NW 10 ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - AST
	AL182 / 10 - LIVESTOCK HAULING - 3352 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - AST
	AL183 / 10 - BIKINI STATE TRUCKIN - 3352 W BLITCHTON RD  - OCALA, FL 34470 - HAZ WASTE
	AK185 / 2 - P & S ROAD SERVICES, - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - SWF/LF
	AL184 / 10 - A PLUS AUTOMOTIVE - 3352 W BLITCHTON RD  - OCALA, FL 34475 - HAZ WASTE
	AK186 / 2 - FLEETPRIDE INC. - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - AST
	AK187 / 2 - P & S RD SERVICES IN - 3979 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG
	AM188 / 13 - ABS ANTIQUES CO. - 4185 WEST HWY 40A - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	AN190 / 13 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 3611 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AN189 / 13 - E-ONE CHASSIS PLANT - 3611 20TH ST SW - OCALA, FL 34474 - HAZ WASTE
	192   / 13 - OLD DOMINION FREIGHT - 1702 SW 42ND AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - AST
	191   / 10 - MARION MOTORS - 3088 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL 34475 - HAZ WASTE
	193   / 10 - SUNBELT RENTALS PC 2 - 3031 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - AST
	194   / 13 - CLASSIC OAKS VILLAGE - 4001 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	195   / 13 - RAPID WAYS TRUCK LEA - 3640 SW 7TH ST - OCALA, FL 32674 - AST
	196   / 13 - BERNARD GARAGE - 4215 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	AO198 / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - LUST...
	AO198 / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST...
	AO198 / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - DWM CONTAM...
	AM197 / 13 - BERNARDS CHEVRON INC - 4215 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	AO199 / 4 - SHEFFIELDS TRUCK STO - 4032 HIGHWAY 326 W - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	200   / 16 - DR. VIDAL, JOSEPH - 2403 24TH ST SE 301 - OCALA, FL 34474 - HAZ WASTE
	AP201 / 4 - COPART - 7100 NW 44 AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - AST
	AQ203 / 13 - LOOMIS FARGO & CO - 4482 SW CR 40 - OCALA, FL 32675 - UST...
	AP202 / 4 - COPART INC. - 7100 44TH AVE. NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	AQ204 / 13 - MAUDLIN INTERNATIONA - 4225 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	205   / 2 - OCALA FREIGHTLINER - 3950 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG
	206   / 16 - JIM LEWANDOWSKI - 2800 SW 36TH DRIVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - SWF/LF
	207   / 10 - RICHARD H JACKSON II - 3127 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32671 - UST
	AQ209 / 13 - COAST TO COAST TRUCK - 4250 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG
	208   / 7 - J.B. HUNT - 3955 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	210   / 10 - CHEM X INC - 3130 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AR211 / 10 - FERGUSON LUMBER CO - 948 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - UST...
	AR211 / 10 - FERGUSON LUMBER CO - 948 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - AST...
	AS212 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - INST CONTROL...
	AS212 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	AS212 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - RESP PARTY...
	AS213 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINA - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - AST
	AS214 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND - OCALA - 3100 NW 35TH AVENUE  - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA-LQG
	AS215 / 10 - OCALA PLATING - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34476 - INST CONTROL
	AS216 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINA - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	217   / 10 - ENVIRONMENTAL LIAISO - 3089 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	218   / 4 - HYDRO SPA LLC - 5401 NW 44TH AVE. - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AT220 / 4 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-SQG
	219   / 16 - LANDSCAPE CREATIONS  - 2550 E 36TH AVE SUIT - OCALA, FL 34474 - HAZ WASTE
	AU222 / 4 - ALL IN REMOVAL - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - AST
	AT221 / 4 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - HW GEN
	AU223 / 4 - AIR 22 LLC DBA ALL-I - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - SWF/LF...
	224   / 7 - VOYAGER INC - 4775 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AR225 / 10 - FERGUSON LUMBER CO-A - NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - LUST...
	AR225 / 10 - FERGUSON LUMBER CO-A - NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - TANKS...
	AR225 / 10 - FERGUSON LUMBER CO-A - NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - DWM CONTAM...
	AV226 / 10 - MARION CNTY-CNTY JAI - 700 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - UST...
	AV226 / 10 - MARION CNTY-CNTY JAI - 700 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - AST...
	228   / 13 - MARS COMPANY - 3925 SW 13TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AV227 / 10 - MARION COUNTY JAIL - 700 30TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34475 - HAZ WASTE
	AU229 / 4 - KWIK KING # 27 - 5880 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	AU230 / 4 - QUICK KING #16 - 5880 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST...
	AU231 / 4 - KWIK KING #16 - 5880 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL 34482 - HAZ WASTE
	AW232 / 13 - ROGERS RAIN BARREL L - 4444 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 34482 - DRYCLEANERS
	AX233 / 13 - DEL ZOTTO MANUFACTUR - 4400 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 32675 - AST
	AX234 / 13 - JEROME OIL & FOOD DI - 4420 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	236   / 1 - LOVES #363 - 7791 NW 47TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - UST...
	235   / 13 - DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS O -  - , FL  - US MINES
	AX237 / 13 - CMC - 4351 WEST HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 34478 - HAZ WASTE
	AX238 / 13 - CMC RECYCLING - 4351 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 34482 - AST...
	239   / 13 - RACETRAC #431 - 3535 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - UST...
	AW240 / 13 - ROGERS RAIN BARREL L - 4444 SR 40 WEST - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	241   / 7 - J B HUNT TRANSPORT - 3900 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - AST
	242   / 13 - STEVENSON MINE - 4433 WEST HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 34482 - US MINES
	243   / 7 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - NORTHEAST OF I-75 AN - OCALA, FL 34475 - RESP PARTY
	244   / 2 - BARNHARDT MANUFACTUR - 4600 HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - DWM CONTAM...
	244   / 2 - BARNHARDT MANUFACTUR - 4600 HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - RESP PARTY...
	245   / 10 - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - INST CONTROL...
	245   / 10 - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - DWM CONTAM...
	245   / 10 - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RESP PARTY...
	246   / 10 - MARION CNTY SHERIFFS - 690 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - LUST...
	246   / 10 - MARION CNTY SHERIFFS - 690 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 32675 - DWM CONTAM...
	AY247 / 11 - FRIENDS RECYCLING FO - 2350 NW 27TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWF/LF...
	AY248 / 11 - PREMIER WASTE SERVIC - 2350 NW 27TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - SWF/LF
	249   / 7 - FEDEX GROUND 27 ACRE - NORTHEAST QUADRANT O - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	249   / 7 - FEDEX GROUND 27 ACRE - NORTHEAST QUADRANT O - OCALA, FL 34475 - RESP PARTY...
	250   / 10 - FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT - 627 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - LUST...
	250   / 10 - FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT - 627 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - DWM CONTAM...
	AZ254 / 16 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - LUST...
	AZ255 / 16 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL  - DWM CONTAM
	AZ256 / 16 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - LUST...
	AZ256 / 16 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - DWM CONTAM...
	BA257 / 16 - EXXON STATION - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - DWM CONTAM
	BA258 / 16 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - DWM CONTAM
	BA259 / 16 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - LUST...
	BA259 / 16 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - INST CONTROL...


	Lightbox
	Reg / 11 - NORTHWEST BLITCHTON ROAD AREA -  - OCALA, FL - BROWNFIELDS
	Reg / 11,14 - WEST OCALA EXPANSION AREA -  - OCALA, FL - BROWNFIELDS
	TP - 1 / 2 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATION 05-71-3127 - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY 326 - KENDRICK, FL - LUST, TANKS, CLEANUP SITES, DWM...
	TP - A2 / 2 - SPEEDWAY #0092 - 4255 NW HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - A3 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #092 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	TP - A4 / 2 - SPEEDWAY 92 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - A5 / 2 - 4255 WEST HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - A6 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER - 092 - 4255 NORTHWEST HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - TIER 2
	TP - A7 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #92 - 4255 NW HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - TIER 2
	TP - A8 / 2 - SPEEDWAY - 4255 HWY 326 NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	TP - A9 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - A10 / 2 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #092 - 4255 NW HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - A11 / 2 - 4225 WEST HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - A12 / 2 - 4032 WEST HIGHWAY 326 - ZUBER, FL - SPILLS
	TP - B13 / 2 - LANDSCAPING INTERCHANGE I-75 A - I 75 AT SR 326 - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - B14 / 2 - INTERSTATE 75 @ HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - B15 / 2 - INTERSTATE 75 AND HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - A16 / 2 - HWY 326 & HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - ERNS
	TP - A17 / 2 - NW 42 AVE AND W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - A18 / 2 - FINA MART - 4224 HWY 326 W - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	TP - A19 / 2 - FINA OSCEOLA - 4224 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - A20 / 2 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	TP - A21 / 2 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - A22 / 2 - KING ORANGE - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - 23 / 4 - SHAW PIPELINE SERVICES - PRICE GREGORY YARD - 4055 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - 24 / 4 - CLYDE EARL JOHNSON - 4050 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	TP - 25 / 7 - BOUTWELL LIMEROCK MINING - CLIFTON MINE -  - , FL - MINES MRDS
	TP - C26 / 7 - TRUCK DOCKING REPAIR FACILITY EXPANSION - 1.25 MILES N OF NW 44 AVE AND US HWY 27 - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - C27 / 7 - TRUCK DOCKING REPAIR FACILITY - 1.25 MILES N OF NW 44 AVE AND - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - 28 / 10 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIVERY SRVCS OER #2015-7I-53451Z - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL - LUST, TANKS, DWM CONTAM
	LUST
	 TANKS
	 DWM CONTAM

	TP - 29 / 10 - OCALA NEIGHBORHOOD HOSPITAL -  - OCALA, FL - NPDES
	TP - D30 / 10 - HOWARD JOHNSON INN - 3951 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - D31 / 10 - HOWARD JOHNSON INN - 3951 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - NPDES
	TP - E32 / 10 - PATEL ROHIT - 4043 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - E33 / 10 - JOES JIFFY - 4043 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 Financial Assurance

	TP - 34 / 10 - DAYS INN - 3811 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - F35 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial...
	LUST
	 UST
	 CLEANUP SITES
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	TP - F36 / 10 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - F37 / 10 - JOHNS CHEVRON - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - 38 / 10 - PAYLESS INN WWTF - 3767 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - 39 / 10 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - I75 - I75 AT MILE MARKER 354 - OCALA, FL - LUST, TANKS, DWM CONTAM
	TP - G40 / 10 - US 27 IMPROVEMENTS -  - OCALA, FL - NPDES
	TP - G41 / 10 - LONGS TEXACO - 3761 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - 42 / 10 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM

	TP - 43 / 10 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL - LUST, TANKS, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM
	TP - H44 / 10 - SPIRES 27 - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - H45 / 10 - 3780 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - H46 / 10 - BLICHTON BP - 3760 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	TP - H47 / 10 - RONS TOWING - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - H48 / 10 - OCALA AMOCO - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - H49 / 10 - BLITCHTON BP - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - H50 / 10 - AMOCO BLITCHTON - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - H51 / 10 - BP AMOCO #444 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - H52 / 10 - BP-BLITCHTON #346 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - H53 / 10 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON #346 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM,...
	TP - H54 / 10 - AMOCO #444 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - I55 / 10 - CIRCLE K # 2706619 - 3739 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	TP - J56 / 10 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON RD & NW 35TH AVE RD - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - J57 / 10 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON RD & NW 35TH AVE RD - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - NPDES
	TP - I58 / 10 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	TP - I59 / 10 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - K60 / 10 - FUQUA SAWMILL INC - 1761 NW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL - Financial Assurance
	TP - K61 / 10 - FUQUA SAWMILL INC - 1761 NW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL - AST
	TP - I62 / 10 - RACETRAC #2509 - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	TP - I63 / 10 - RACETRAC - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - NPDES
	TP - I64 / 10 - RACETRAC - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - I65 / 10 - AMOCO SERVICE STATION #444 - 3670 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - I66 / 10 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - I67 / 10 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	TP - I68 / 10 - SUPERTEST OIL COMPANY INC - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - I69 / 10 - FLORIDA SOUVENIR STATION - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - 70 / 10 - I-75 & NW 10TH STREET - I-75 & NW 10TH STREET - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	TP - L71 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NORTHWEST 10TH STREET - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	TP - L72 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NW 10TH ST, WASTEPRO - OCALA, FL - SWRCY
	TP - 73 / 10 - HIGHWAY SYSTEMS, INC. - 3373 NW 10TH STREET - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - M74 / 13 - FORMER STANDARD #47738 - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - UST
	TP - M75 / 13 - BERNARDS CHEVRON SERVICE - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M76 / 13 - T&S UNITED INC - 3928 W SILVER SPG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M77 / 13 - 3928 SILVER SPRINGS BLVD. - OCALA, FL - ERNS
	TP - M78 / 13 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART #124 - 3928 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	TP - M79 / 13 - LAW ENTERPRISES - 3820 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - 80 / 13 - I-75 NORTHBOUND AND SR 40 @ MM 352 - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - N81 / 13 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVESTMENT INC - 4040 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - N82 / 13 - DAYS INN - 4040 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - N83 / 13 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVESTMENT INC - 4040 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, ASBESTOS, DWM CONTAM
	LUST
	 UST
	 ASBESTOS
	 DWM CONTAM

	TP - O84 / 13 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I-3217 - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 OVERPASS - OCALA, FL - LUST, TANKS, DWM CONTAM
	TP - O85 / 13 - 3820 WEST SILVER SPRINGS BLVD. - OCALA, FL - SPILLS
	TP - O86 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM
	LUST
	 UST
	 CLEANUP SITES
	 DWM CONTAM

	TP - O87 / 13 - INTERSTATE 75 SERVICE CENTER - 3820 W SILVER SPRINGS BLV - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - O88 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RGA LUST
	TP - O89 / 13 - EXXON #5333 - 3820 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - 90 / 13 - SLEEP INN & SUITE MOTEL - 3924 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - 91 / 13 - GANDER MOUNTAIN - 257 SW 40TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - P92 / 13 - IT OFFICE- ADESSA INC, - 540 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - ASBESTOS
	TP - P93 / 13 - ADESA OCALA - 540 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - NPDES
	TP - Q94 / 13 - WESTWOOD MHP - 600 SW 38TH AVE/SR40 & I-75  T - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - Q95 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY - WC0224 - 700 SOUTHWEST 38 AVENUE, SUITE 201 - OCALA, FL - TIER 2
	TP - R96 / 13 - HD SUPPLY PLUMBING HVAC LTD #HG4015 - 700 SW 38TH AVE STE 101 - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - R97 / 13 - HUGHES SUPPLY INC - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT 201 - OCALA, FL - SSTS
	TP - R98 / 13 - HD SUPPLY PLUMBING HVAC LTD #HG4015 - 700 SW 38TH AVE STE 101 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - R99 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY LTD #HDWC0224 - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT 102 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR,...
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - R100 / 13 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY, LTD WC224 - 700 SW 38TH AVENUE - SUITE 201 - OCALA, FL - TIER 2
	TP - S101 / 13 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS DISTRIBUTION CENTER #0030 - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - S102 / 13 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTION CENTER #30 - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - HW GEN, TIER 2
	HW GEN
	 TIER 2

	TP - S103 / 13 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS DISTRIBUTION CENTER #0030 - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG
	TP - S104 / 13 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTION CENTER - 1700 SOUTHWEST 38 AVENUE - OCALA, FL - TIER 2
	FINDS
	 ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	M109 / 13 - GLENN MILLER REALTY - 3960 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - UST
	N110 / 13 - L ABRI ASSOCIATES INC - 4040 S W BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	113 / 10   - JIM WALTER HOMES - 1530 38TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	114 / 10   - FLORIDA REFRIGERATION & EQUIPM - 1220 38TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	M115 / 13 - CHONG PAK Q GAS & GROCERY - 3825 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	116 / 13   - C & J QUICK PRINTING - 1301 W 37 AVE S - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	117 / 10   - BENNETTS DIESEL INC - 1604 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO
	HW GEN
	 NPDES
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	O124 / 13 - SAN AM ENTERPRISES INC - 3805 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AST
	 TANKS
	 AIRS
	 DWM CONTAM
	 HW GEN
	 TIER 2
	 NPDES
	RCRA-LQG
	 ICIS
	 US AIRS
	 FINDS

	129 / 13   - MARIS DISTRIBUTING CO - 1805 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - UST, AST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 AST
	 Financial Assurance

	130 / 10   - CHARIOT EAGLE INC - 931 NW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA-VSQG
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AA131 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART #201 - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, SPILLS, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM,...
	LUST
	 UST
	 SPILLS
	 CLEANUP SITES
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	AA132 / 10 - GOEBELS INTERSTATE 66 - 3801 BLICHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AA133 / 10 - SUPERAMERICA OF FLORIDA #8028 - 3801 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	134 / 13   - MASCO BUILDER CABINET GROUP - 1300 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 ICIS
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AB136 / 10 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS INC - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG, UST, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA-SQG
	 UST
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AB137 / 10 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS INC - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - HW GEN
	AB138 / 10 - RANEYS TRUCK CENTER - 1650 38TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AC139 / 10 - BRIGGS CONSTRUCTION - OCALA FACILITY - 3760 NW 17TH PL - OCALA, FL - AST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	AST
	 RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AC140 / 10 - COASTLINE EQUIPMENT - 3760 17TH PL NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	O141 / 13 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #64 - 3825 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, INST CONTROL, ASBESTOS, CLEANUP...
	LUST
	 UST
	 INST CONTROL
	 ASBESTOS
	 CLEANUP SITES
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUMFDetail_U001361182_8

	O142 / 13 - OCALA PETRO INC - 3825 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	143 / 7   - MARION COUNTY NORTHWEST DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITE - 4110 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	AD144 / 13 - COLLEGE TOWN ONE LLC - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	AD145 / 13 - KWIK KING # 23 - 3685 20 ST SW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AE146 / 2 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	LUST

	147 / 13   - ELSTER AMCO WATER INC - 1100 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	F148 / 10 - OCALA MOBILE SERVICE STATION - 3902 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	149 / 10   - NELSON TRAILER SALES - 4131 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	150 / 10   - AUTO TECH INDUSTRIES - 4040 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AF151 / 13 - AMOCO-COLONY #106 - 3630 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 Financial Assurance

	AF152 / 13 - EXXON ON RUN OCALA - 3630 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AF153 / 13 - REEDS ORANGELAND 76 - 3630 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AF154 / 13 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #409 - FORMER - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - INST CONTROL, ERIC WASTE CLEANUP
	INST CONTROL
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

	AF155 / 13 - GILLEON GULF SERVICE - 3637 S W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AE156 / 2 - GATORS ONE HOUR CLEANERS - 4410 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Cleaner
	AE157 / 2 - CHEVERON - 4410 HWY 326 W - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AE158 / 2 - BIG GATORS INC - 4410 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AG159 / 10 - BP OIL CO #24630 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD # I-71 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AG160 / 10 - BP EXPLORATION & OIL INC - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AG161 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, INST CONTROL, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM,...
	LUST
	 UST
	 INST CONTROL
	 CLEANUP SITES
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

	162 / 4   - SHAMROCK STATION - NW 44TH AVE CORNER I75 & CR 326 - OCALA, FL - UST
	163 / 2   - VAN BUREN PROPERTY - 4555 NW 80TH PL - OCALA, FL - UST
	AE164 / 2 - DOUBLE B DISTRIBUTORS INC - 4424 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	165 / 7   - ASHLEY FARMS GOLF & CNTRY CLUB WTP - 4170 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - AST
	AF166 / 13 - BP OIL CO #24632 - 3637 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AF167 / 13 - CLOSED CASHS BP OIL - 3637 3637 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AH168 / 4 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA-VSQG
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AH169 / 4 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - AST
	AH170 / 4 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR COMPANY - 7398 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	171 / 2   - SHEFFIELD TRUCK STOP - 4032 NW DR 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AI172 / 13 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #409-FORMER - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, INST CONTROL, SPILLS,...
	LUST
	 UST
	 INST CONTROL
	 SPILLS
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	AJ173 / 10 - JUNIE COUNTS LANDFILL - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL - SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, FINDS
	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	 RCRA-SQG
	 US AIRS
	 FINDS

	AJ174 / 10 - JUNIE COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG, US MINES
	RCRA-VSQG
	 US MINES

	AJ175 / 10 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF, UST, AST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance, HW GEN,...
	SWF/LF
	 UST
	 AST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance
	 HW GEN
	 RESP PARTY
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

	176 / 4   - HICKORY SPRINGS MANUFACTURING CO - 5407 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AI177 / 13 - B P CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA - 3620 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	178 / 10   - FUQUA - 1751 NW 33RD AVE - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	AK179 / 2 - TRUCKER SERVICE CENTER LLC - 3985 W HIGHWAY 326 #101 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	180 / 7   - CARMER INDUSTRIES - 3994 44TH AVE RD SE - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	181 / 10   - NEWCO HOMES OF OCALA - 3002 NW 10 ST - OCALA, FL - AST
	AL182 / 10 - LIVESTOCK HAULING - 3352 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - AST
	AL183 / 10 - BIKINI STATE TRUCKING SERVICE - 3352 W BLITCHTON RD N - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AL184 / 10 - A PLUS AUTOMOTIVE - 3352 W BLITCHTON RD N - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AK185 / 2 - P & S ROAD SERVICES, INC. - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	AK186 / 2 - FLEETPRIDE INC. - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - AST
	AK187 / 2 - P & S RD SERVICES INC - 3979 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	AM188 / 13 - ABS ANTIQUES CO. - 4185 WEST HWY 40A - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AN189 / 13 - E-ONE CHASSIS PLANT - 3611 20TH ST SW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AN190 / 13 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 3611 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	191 / 10   - MARION MOTORS - 3088 BLITCHTON RD NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	192 / 13   - OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE INC - 1702 SW 42ND AVE - OCALA, FL - AST
	193 / 10   - SUNBELT RENTALS PC 252 - 3031 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - AST
	194 / 13   - CLASSIC OAKS VILLAGE MHP LLC - 4001 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	195 / 13   - RAPID WAYS TRUCK LEASING INC OF FL - 3640 SW 7TH ST - OCALA, FL - AST
	196 / 13   - BERNARD GARAGE - 4215 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AM197 / 13 - BERNARDS CHEVRON INC - 4215 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AO198 / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #424 - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial...
	LUST
	 UST
	 CLEANUP SITES
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance
	 TIER 2

	AO199 / 4 - SHEFFIELDS TRUCK STOP - 4032 HIGHWAY 326 W - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	200 / 16   - DR. VIDAL, JOSEPH - 2403 24TH ST SE 301 - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AP201 / 4 - COPART - 7100 NW 44 AVE - OCALA, FL - AST
	AP202 / 4 - COPART INC. - 7100 44TH AVE. NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AQ203 / 13 - LOOMIS FARGO & CO - 4482 SW CR 40 - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 Financial Assurance

	AQ204 / 13 - MAUDLIN INTERNATIONAL TRUCK - 4225 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	205 / 2   - OCALA FREIGHTLINER - 3950 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	206 / 16   - JIM LEWANDOWSKI - 2800 SW 36TH DRIVE - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	207 / 10   - RICHARD H JACKSON II PROPERTY - 3127 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - UST
	208 / 7   - J.B. HUNT - 3955 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AQ209 / 13 - COAST TO COAST TRUCK & TRAILER SALES INC - 4250 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	210 / 10   - CHEM X INC - 3130 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AR211 / 10 - FERGUSON LUMBER CO - 948 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL - UST, AST
	UST
	 AST

	AS212 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACRE PROPERTY - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH AVENUE ROAD - OCALA, FL - INST CONTROL, DWM CONTAM, RESP...
	INST CONTROL
	 DWM CONTAM
	 RESP PARTY
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

	AS213 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINAL #334 - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL - AST
	AS214 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND - OCALA - 3100 NW 35TH AVENUE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA-LQG
	AS215 / 10 - OCALA PLATING - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH AVENUE ROAD - OCALA, FL - INST CONTROL
	AS216 / 10 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINAL #334 - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance, TIER 2
	217 / 10   - ENVIRONMENTAL LIAISONS INC - 3089 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	218 / 4   - HYDRO SPA LLC - 5401 NW 44TH AVE. - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	219 / 16   - LANDSCAPE CREATIONS INC - 2550 E 36TH AVE SUITE D N - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AT220 / 4 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG
	AT221 / 4 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - HW GEN
	AU222 / 4 - ALL IN REMOVAL - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - AST
	AU223 / 4 - AIR 22 LLC DBA ALL-IN REMOVAL - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF, Financial Assurance, NPDES
	SWF/LF
	 Financial Assurance
	 NPDES

	224 / 7   - VOYAGER INC - 4775 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AR225 / 10 - FERGUSON LUMBER CO-ANNEX - NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL - LUST, TANKS, DWM CONTAM
	AV226 / 10 - MARION CNTY-CNTY JAIL - 700 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL - UST, AST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 AST
	 Financial Assurance

	AV227 / 10 - MARION COUNTY JAIL - 700 30TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	228 / 13   - MARS COMPANY - 3925 SW 13TH ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AU229 / 4 - KWIK KING # 27 - 5880 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AU230 / 4 - QUICK KING #16 - 5880 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 Financial Assurance

	AU231 / 4 - KWIK KING #16 - 5880 44TH AVE NW - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AW232 / 13 - ROGERS RAIN BARREL LAUNDRY - 4444 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - DRYCLEANERS
	AX233 / 13 - DEL ZOTTO MANUFACTURING - 4400 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - AST
	AX234 / 13 - JEROME OIL & FOOD DIST CO - 4420 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 Financial Assurance

	235 / 13   - DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA INC. -  - , FL - US MINES
	236 / 1   - LOVES #363 - 7791 NW 47TH AVE - OCALA, FL - UST, SPILLS, Financial Assurance, TIER 2
	AX237 / 13 - CMC - 4351 WEST HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - HAZ WASTE
	AX238 / 13 - CMC RECYCLING - 4351 W HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - AST, FINDS, ECHO
	AST
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	239 / 13   - RACETRAC #431 - 3535 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - UST, Financial Assurance
	UST
	 Financial Assurance

	AW240 / 13 - ROGERS RAIN BARREL LAUNDRIES INC - 4444 SR 40 WEST - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	241 / 7   - J B HUNT TRANSPORT - 3900 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - AST
	242 / 13   - STEVENSON MINE - 4433 WEST HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - US MINES
	243 / 7   - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACRE PROPERTY - NORTHEAST OF I-75 AND HIGHWAY 27 - OCALA, FL - RESP PARTY
	244 / 2   - BARNHARDT MANUFACTURING - 4600 HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY, ERIC WASTE CLEANUP
	DWM CONTAM
	 RESP PARTY
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

	245 / 10   - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING VAT PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL - INST CONTROL, DWM...
	INST CONTROL
	 DWM CONTAM
	 RESP PARTY
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

	246 / 10   - MARION CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT MAINT SHOP - 690 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	AY247 / 11 - FRIENDS RECYCLING FORMERLY OCALA RECYCLING - 2350 NW 27TH AVE - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF, Financial Assurance, NPDES
	SWF/LF
	 Financial Assurance
	 NPDES

	AY248 / 11 - PREMIER WASTE SERVICES - 2350 NW 27TH AVE - OCALA, FL - SWF/LF
	249 / 7   - FEDEX GROUND 27 ACRE PROPERTY - NORTHEAST QUADRANT OF I-75 AND HIGHWAY 2 - OCALA, FL - DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY,...
	DWM CONTAM
	 RESP PARTY
	 ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

	250 / 10   - FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION-OCALA MAINT 02-1I-3189 - 627 NW 30TH AVE - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, AST, SPILLS,...
	LUST
	 UST
	 AST
	 SPILLS
	 ASBESTOS
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance
	 HW GEN
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	AZ254 / 16 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST
	LUST
	 UST

	AZ255 / 16 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - DWM CONTAM
	AZ256 / 16 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance
	LUST
	 UST
	 DWM CONTAM
	 Financial Assurance

	BA257 / 16 - EXXON STATION - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - DWM CONTAM
	BA258 / 16 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - DWM CONTAM
	BA259 / 16 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - LUST, UST, INST CONTROL, ASBESTOS, CLEANUP SITES,...


	mainline EDR
	Property Location
	I-75 PD&E Study
	I-75 PD&E Study
	Ocala, FL 34482
	Lat/Lon 29.206471 / 82.184626

	Executive Summary
	RCRA-SQG
	TP - Q69 / 12 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS  - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-SQG

	RCRA-VSQG
	TP - 1 / 3 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - FL LUST...
	TP - 1 / 3 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - FL TANKS...
	TP - A6 / 3 - HWY 326 & HWY 40 - OCALA, FL 10720 - ERNS
	TP - E11 / 4 - OCALA FREIGHTLINER - 3950 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG
	TP - 16 / 3 - CLYDE EARL JOHNSON - 4050 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL SWF/LF
	TP - 20 / 8 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIV - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	TP - 20 / 8 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIV - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL TANKS...
	TP - H27 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	TP - H27 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	TP - G31 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	TP - G31 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	TP - G31 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL INST CONTROL...
	TP - 37 / 8 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - - I75 AT MILE MARKER 3 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	TP - 37 / 8 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - - I75 AT MILE MARKER 3 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL TANKS...
	TP - 38 / 8 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL LUST...
	TP - 38 / 8 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL UST...
	TP - 39 / 8 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	TP - 39 / 8 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL TANKS...
	TP - J42 / 8 - CIRCLE K # 2706619 - 3739 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	TP - N51 / 10 - FORMER STANDARD #477 - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32671 - FL UST
	TP - N52 / 10 - 3928 SILVER SPRINGS  - OCALA, FL  - ERNS
	TP - N54 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	TP - N54 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	TP - M60 / 10 - AMOCO-COLONY #106 - 3630 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	TP - L65 / 10 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 O - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL LUST...
	TP - L65 / 10 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 O - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL TANKS...
	TP - R76 / 12 - 3611 SW 20TH ST. - OCALA, FL  - ERNS
	TP - U88 / 12 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - FL LUST...
	TP - U88 / 12 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - FL UST...
	TP - W91 / 14 - I75 & SR 200 - I75 & SR 200 - OCALA, FL 34470 - HMIRS

	FL SPILLS
	TP - A2 / 3 - 4032 WEST HIGHWAY 32 - ZUBER, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - B3 / 3 - INTERSTATE 75 AND HI - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - B4 / 3 - INTERSTATE 75 @ HIGH - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - A9 / 3 - NW 42 AVE AND W HWY  - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - H27 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL SPILLS...
	TP - I41 / 8 - 3780 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - 56 / 10 - I-75 NORTHBOUND AND  - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - M57 / 10 - 3630 WEST SILVER SPR - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - R77 / 12 - 3611 SW 20TH STREET - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - W92 / 14 - I-75 NB, BETWEEN MM  - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS
	TP - W93 / 14 - I-75 N. BOUND BETWEE - OCALA, FL  - FL SPILLS

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - H28 / 8 - SUPERAMERICA OF FLOR - 3801 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	TP - G29 / 8 - BP OIL CO #24630 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - P68 / 12 - MASCO CABINETRY LLC - 1300 SW 38TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	TP - R78 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 3611 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	ICIS
	TP - P68 / 12 - MASCO CABINETRY LLC - 1300 SW 38TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL 34474 - ICIS...

	FINDS
	TP - B5 / 3 - LANDSCAPING INTERCHA - I 75 AT SR 326 - OCALA, FL 34470 - FINDS...
	TP - C7 / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4032 SR 326 - OCALA, FL 34472 - FINDS
	TP - D8 / 3 - BRYANT COMMERCIAL SI - CR-326 - OCALA, FL 34470 - FINDS...
	TP - D10 / 3 - BARNHARDT MANUFACTUR - 4600 NW STATE RD 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - E13 / 4 - OCALA FREIGHTLINER - 3950 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - 19 / 8 - GUARDRAIL INSTALLATI - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - 21 / 8 - DAYS INN - 3811 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS
	TP - H24 / 8 - SHELL STATION - 3801 NW BLICHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS
	TP - H28 / 8 - SUPERAMERICA OF FLOR - 3801 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - G30 / 8 - GULF BP FACILITY NO  - 3820 NORTHWEST BLICH - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - G32 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - G36 / 8 - BP OIL CO #24630 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS
	TP - I40 / 8 - US 27 IMPROVEMENTS - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS...
	TP - K43 / 8 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS...
	TP - N48 / 10 - CANDLEWOOD SUITES - 3835 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - FINDS...
	TP - M59 / 10 - SR-40 & I-75 CONVENI - 3630 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS...
	TP - O63 / 10 - DAYS INN - OCALA WES - 3620 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FINDS
	TP - 66 / 12 - SHARRER ELECTRIC COM - SW 13TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - P68 / 12 - MASCO CABINETRY LLC - 1300 SW 38TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - Q72 / 12 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS  - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - 73 / 12 - MEADOWBROOK OFFICE O - NORTHWEST CORNER OF  - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - R75 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 3611 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - S82 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK TOWNHOM - 3400 SW 34TH AVE CIR - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS
	TP - 83 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK APARTME - NWC SW 34TH CIR/SW 3 - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...
	TP - T84 / 12 - HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS  - 3530 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FINDS...

	ECHO
	TP - B5 / 3 - LANDSCAPING INTERCHA - I 75 AT SR 326 - OCALA, FL 34470 - ECHO...
	TP - D8 / 3 - BRYANT COMMERCIAL SI - CR-326 - OCALA, FL 34470 - ECHO...
	TP - D10 / 3 - BARNHARDT MANUFACTUR - 4600 NW STATE RD 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - E13 / 4 - OCALA FREIGHTLINER - 3950 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - 19 / 8 - GUARDRAIL INSTALLATI - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - H28 / 8 - SUPERAMERICA OF FLOR - 3801 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - G30 / 8 - GULF BP FACILITY NO  - 3820 NORTHWEST BLICH - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - G32 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - I40 / 8 - US 27 IMPROVEMENTS - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL 34475 - ECHO...
	TP - K43 / 8 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - ECHO...
	TP - N48 / 10 - CANDLEWOOD SUITES - 3835 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - ECHO...
	TP - M59 / 10 - SR-40 & I-75 CONVENI - 3630 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - ECHO...
	TP - 66 / 12 - SHARRER ELECTRIC COM - SW 13TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - P68 / 12 - MASCO CABINETRY LLC - 1300 SW 38TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - Q72 / 12 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS  - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - 73 / 12 - MEADOWBROOK OFFICE O - NORTHWEST CORNER OF  - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - R75 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 3611 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - S80 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK TOWNHOM - 3400 SW 34TH AVE CIR - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO
	TP - 83 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK APARTME - NWC SW 34TH CIR/SW 3 - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...
	TP - T84 / 12 - HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS  - 3530 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - ECHO...

	FL CLEANUP SITES
	TP - 1 / 3 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - FL CLEANUP SITES...
	TP - H27 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL CLEANUP SITES...
	TP - G31 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL CLEANUP SITES...
	TP - 39 / 8 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL CLEANUP SITES...

	FL DWM CONTAM
	TP - 1 / 3 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATI - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY - KENDRICK, FL 34482 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 20 / 8 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIV - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - H27 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - G31 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 37 / 8 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - - I75 AT MILE MARKER 3 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 38 / 8 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - 39 / 8 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - N54 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - L65 / 10 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 O - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	TP - U88 / 12 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - FL DWM CONTAM...

	FL Financial Assurance
	TP - H27 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL Financial Assurance...
	TP - G31 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL Financial Assurance...
	TP - J42 / 8 - CIRCLE K # 2706619 - 3739 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL Financial Assurance...
	TP - N54 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3928 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL Financial Assurance...
	TP - M60 / 10 - AMOCO-COLONY #106 - 3630 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL Financial Assurance...
	TP - U88 / 12 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - FL Financial Assurance...

	FL HW GEN
	TP - Q70 / 12 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTIO - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL HW GEN...

	FL TIER 2
	TP - E12 / 4 - A T AND T WIRELESS - - 3950 WEST HIGHWAY 32 - OCALA, FL 34470 - FL TIER 2
	TP - P67 / 12 - MERILLAT INDUSTRIES - 1300 SOUTHWEST 38 AV - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL TIER 2
	TP - Q70 / 12 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTIO - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL TIER 2...
	TP - Q71 / 12 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTIO - 1700 SOUTHWEST 38 AV - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL TIER 2
	TP - R74 / 12 - E-ONE-CHASSIS - 3611 SOUTHWEST 20 ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL TIER 2
	TP - R79 / 12 - E-ONE-PLANT 2: CHASS - 3611 SOUTHWEST 20 ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL TIER 2

	FL NPDES
	TP - 18 / 8 - GUARDRAIL INSTALLATI -  - OCALA, FL  - FL NPDES
	TP - K44 / 8 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - FL NPDES
	TP - N47 / 10 - CANDLEWOOD SUITES - 3835 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL  - FL NPDES
	TP - O64 / 10 - DAYS INN/OCALA WEST  - 3620 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL  - FL NPDES
	TP - S81 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK TOWNHOM - 3400 SW 34TH AVE CIR - OCALA, FL  - FL NPDES
	TP - T85 / 12 - HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS  - 3530 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL  - FL NPDES

	MINES MRDS
	TP - 17 / 5 - BOUTWELL LIMEROCK MI -  - , FL  - MINES MRDS

	EDR Hist Auto
	TP - A14 / 3 - FINA OSCEOLA - 4224 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - F15 / 3 - DOUBLE B DISTRIBUTOR - 4424 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - G22 / 8 - OCALA MOBILE SERVICE - 3902 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - H23 / 8 - GOEBELS INTERSTATE 6 - 3801 BLICHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - G35 / 8 - BP EXPLORATION & OIL - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - L45 / 10 - SAN AM ENTERPRISES I - 3805 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M46 / 10 - GILLEON GULF SERVICE - 3637 S W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N49 / 10 - CHONG PAK Q GAS & GR - 3825 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N50 / 10 - BERNARDS CHEVRON SER - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N53 / 10 - T&S UNITED INC - 3928 W SILVER SPG BL - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N55 / 10 - LAW ENTERPRISES - 3820 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M58 / 10 - REEDS ORANGELAND 76 - 3630 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32695 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M61 / 10 - EXXON ON RUN OCALA - 3630 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - O62 / 10 - B P CORPORATION NORT - 3620 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - U86 / 12 - WALLY SWISS ENTERPRI - 3596 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - U87 / 12 - OCALA ENTERPRISES IN - 3598 S W COLLEGE ROA - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - V90 / 14 - SHEALY J L - 3740 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto

	FL RGA LUST
	TP - H25 / 8 - SHELL-WEST CENTRAL   - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - FL RGA LUST
	TP - H26 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - FL RGA LUST
	TP - G33 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - FL RGA LUST
	TP - G34 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL  - FL RGA LUST
	TP - U89 / 12 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL  - FL RGA LUST

	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	AW250 / 8 - JUNIE COUNTS LANDFIL - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 32675 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...

	RCRA-LQG
	AB149 / 12 - E-ONE INC - 1701 SOUTHWEST 37TH  - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-LQG...
	AQ221 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND - OCALA - 3100 NW 35TH AVENUE  - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA-LQG

	RCRA-SQG
	AA146 / 8 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS IN - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-SQG...
	AD155 / 12 - FIDELITY MANUFACTURI - 1101 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-SQG
	AP212 / 14 - LOWES OF OCALA FL #4 - 3535 SW 36TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-SQG
	AU232 / 5 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-SQG

	RCRA-VSQG
	V111 / 12 - EXXON COMPANY USA RS - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-VSQG
	C114 / 4 - P & S RD SERVICES IN - 3979 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG
	C117 / 4 - TRUCKER SERVICE CENT - 3985 W HIGHWAY 326 # - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG
	160   / 10 - CHARIOT EAGLE INC - 931 NW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA-VSQG...
	171   / 12 - ASPEN DENTAL - 3411 SW 36TH TER UNI - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-VSQG
	AH176 / 3 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG...
	AI179 / 12 - HOME DEPOT #0253 - 3300 SW 35TH TERRACE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-VSQG...
	AJ199 / 10 - APEC CITGO - 3420 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-VSQG
	211   / 13 - WAWA #5305 - 4025 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-VSQG
	AR222 / 10 - WAWA FLORIDA LLC #52 - 3312 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA-VSQG
	AS224 / 12 - PADDOCK PARK CLEANER - 3101 SW 34TH AVE STE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-VSQG...
	237   / 14 - OCALA ELECTRIC UTILI - 3650 SW 42ND ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA-VSQG
	AV242 / 9 - COAST TO COAST TRUCK - 4250 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA-VSQG

	FL SWF/LF
	C115 / 4 - P & S ROAD SERVICES, - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL SWF/LF
	185   / 12 - JIM LEWANDOWSKI - 2800 SW 36TH DRIVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL SWF/LF
	195   / 10 - I-75 & NW 10TH STREE - I-75 & NW 10TH STREE - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL SWF/LF
	AN205 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NORTHWEST 10TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL SWF/LF
	210   / 4 - DAVES TOWING & RECO - 3610 WEST SR 326 - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL SWF/LF
	AT227 / 5 - AIR 22 LLC DBA ALL-I - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL SWF/LF...
	233   / 5 - MARION COUNTY NORTHW - 4110 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL SWF/LF
	243   / 8 - FUQUA - 1751 NW 33RD AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL SWF/LF
	247   / 3 - TIRES UNLIMITED WHOL - 5050 WEST HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL SWF/LF
	248   / 10 - UNITED AMERICAN RECY - 3100 SW 3RD STREET;  - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL SWF/LF...
	AW251 / 8 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL SWF/LF...

	FL LUST
	A98 / 3 - PANTRY INC - 4150 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	A99 / 3 - FL#0160 - 4150 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST...
	100   / 10 - GLENN MILLER REALTY - 3960 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32764 - FL UST
	A101 / 3 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	A101 / 3 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	A101 / 3 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	L102 / 10 - OCALA PETRO INC - 3825 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	L103 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL LUST...
	L103 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST...
	L103 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL INST CONTROL...
	L103 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #6 - 3825 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	V105 / 12 - EXXON STATION - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - FL TANKS
	X104 / 14 - COLLEGE ROAD STANDAR - 3851 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	V106 / 12 - EXXON COMPANY USA RS - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	V107 / 12 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL LUST...
	V107 / 12 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST...
	V107 / 12 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL INST CONTROL...
	V108 / 12 - CASHS CITGO - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - EDR Hist Auto
	V109 / 12 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DWM CONTAM
	V110 / 12 - EXXON STATION - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 32674 - FL DWM CONTAM
	U112 / 12 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST
	U113 / 12 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL LUST...
	U113 / 12 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	C116 / 4 - FLEETPRIDE INC. - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL AST
	J118 / 8 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL LUST...
	J118 / 8 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL UST...
	J118 / 8 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	X120 / 14 - AMOCO SERVICE STATIO - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	J119 / 8 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM I - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	X121 / 14 - AMOCO-COLLEGE #344 - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL LUST...
	X121 / 14 - AMOCO-COLLEGE #344 - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST...
	X121 / 14 - AMOCO-COLLEGE #344 - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	M123 / 10 - BP OIL CO #24632 - 3637 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	X122 / 14 - B P AMERICA PRODUCTI - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - EDR Hist Auto
	124   / 3 - BARNHARDT MANUFACTUR - 4600 HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - FL DWM CONTAM...
	124   / 3 - BARNHARDT MANUFACTUR - 4600 HWY 326 - OCALA, FL  - FL RESP PARTY...
	125   / 12 - WEATHERBY INDUSTRIES - 3601 SW COLLEGE ROAD - OCALA, FL 32674 - EDR Hist Auto
	J126 / 8 - RACETRAC #2509 - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	J127 / 8 - AMOCO SERVICE STATIO - 3670 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	128   / 12 - JAYVEER QWIK KING ST - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL LUST...
	128   / 12 - JAYVEER QWIK KING ST - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST...
	128   / 12 - JAYVEER QWIK KING ST - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	J129 / 8 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	J129 / 8 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	J129 / 8 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	J130 / 8 - SUPERTEST OIL COMPAN - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	A131 / 3 - SPEEDWAY 92 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	A133 / 3 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL LUST...
	A133 / 3 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST...
	A133 / 3 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	A132 / 3 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Auto
	F134 / 3 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	F134 / 3 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	F134 / 3 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	I139 / 8 - OCALA AMOCO - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	I140 / 8 - RONS TOWING - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	I141 / 8 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	I141 / 8 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	I141 / 8 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON # - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	M142 / 10 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	M142 / 10 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	M142 / 10 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL INST CONTROL...
	M142 / 10 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #4 - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER S - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	G143 / 8 - JOHNS CHEVRON - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	G144 / 8 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	G144 / 8 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	G144 / 8 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	AA146 / 8 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS IN - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST...
	AA145 / 8 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS IN - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL HW GEN
	147   / 4 - SHAW PIPELINE SERVIC - 4055 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	148   / 12 - MARIS DISTRIBUTING C - 1805 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST...
	148   / 12 - MARIS DISTRIBUTING C - 1805 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL AST...
	AB150 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL LUST...
	AB150 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL AST...
	AB150 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL TANKS...
	AB150 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	AB150 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL HW GEN...
	AB151 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST...
	AC152 / 10 - DAMAR MANUFACTURING  - 701 NW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	153   / 10 - POA ACQUISITIONS - 731 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AD154 / 12 - FIDELITY MANUFACTURI - 1101 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL HW GEN...
	AE156 / 14 - TEXACO #242031345 - 3710 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AE158 / 14 - SUNSHINE FOOD #250 - 3710 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34470 - FL LUST...
	AE158 / 14 - SUNSHINE FOOD #250 - 3710 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34470 - FL UST...
	AE158 / 14 - SUNSHINE FOOD #250 - 3710 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34470 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	AE157 / 14 - WALLYS TEXACO - 3710 S W COLLEGE - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	159   / 12 - ELSTER AMCO WATER IN - 1100 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	161   / 8 - BENNETTS DIESEL INC - 1604 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	162   / 8 - LONGS TEXACO - 3761 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	V163 / 14 - RACEWAY #6721 - 3708 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL LUST...
	V163 / 14 - RACEWAY #6721 - 3708 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST...
	V163 / 14 - RACEWAY #6721 - 3708 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	V164 / 14 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM I - 3708 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - EDR Hist Auto
	AC165 / 10 - DAMAR MANUFACTURING  -  - OCALA, FL  - PFAS ECHO
	AF170 / 3 - BIG GATORS INC - 4410 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL 32675 - EDR Hist Auto
	AF169 / 3 - GATORS ONE HOUR CLEA - 4410 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	172   / 3 - SHAMROCK STATION - NW 44TH AVE CORNER I - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST
	173   / 8 - BRIGGS CONSTRUCTION  - 3760 NW 17TH PL - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL AST...
	173   / 8 - BRIGGS CONSTRUCTION  - 3760 NW 17TH PL - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	174   / 4 - SHEFFIELD TRUCK STOP - 4032 NW DR 326 - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AG175 / 10 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL LUST...
	AG175 / 10 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL UST...
	AG175 / 10 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVES - 4040 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	AH177 / 3 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL AST
	AG178 / 10 - L ABRI ASSOCIATES IN - 4040 S W BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	AI179 / 12 - HOME DEPOT #0253 - 3300 SW 35TH TERRACE - OCALA, FL 34474 - PA MANIFEST...
	AI180 / 12 - HOME DEPOT #0253 - 3300 SW 35TH TERRACE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL HW GEN...
	AI181 / 12 - HOME DEPOT #0253 - 3300 SW 35TH TERRACE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL AST
	182   / 3 - VAN BUREN PROPERTY - 4555 NW 80TH PL - OCALA, FL 32671 - FL UST
	AJ183 / 10 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM I - 3535 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	AJ184 / 10 - RACETRAC #431 - 3535 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	186   / 12 - MARS COMPANY - 3925 SW 13TH ST - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	187   / 13 - FUTURE PLUS OF FLORI - 3950 SW COLLEGE RD S - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	188   / 3 - LOVES #363 - 7791 NW 47TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST...
	AK189 / 4 - DELTA LABORATORIES I - 3710 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	AK189 / 4 - DELTA LABORATORIES I - 3710 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL AST...
	AK190 / 4 - DELTA LABORATORIES I - 3710 W COUNTY RD 326 - OCALA, FL 34475 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	191   / 4 - DELTA LABORATORIES I -  - OCALA, FL  - PFAS ECHO
	AL192 / 12 - MOTIVA ENTERPRISES L - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - EDR Hist Auto
	AL193 / 12 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL LUST...
	AL193 / 12 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL UST...
	AL193 / 12 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART # - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	AL194 / 12 - TEXACO #242031378 - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	196   / 5 - HICKORY SPRINGS MANU - 5407 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	197   / 10 - CLASSIC OAKS VILLAGE - 4001 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AJ198 / 10 - HALLS SHELL SERVICE - 3420 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL 32670 - EDR Hist Auto
	AM202 / 10 - MOBIL-INTERSTATE #16 - 3420 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34470 - FL UST...
	AM201 / 10 - INTER STATE CITGO - 3420 W SILVER SPRNG  - OCALA, FL 34475 - EDR Hist Auto
	200   / 3 - DAYMON SHIRLEY - 6897 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	203   / 10 - RAPID WAYS TRUCK LEA - 3640 SW 7TH ST - OCALA, FL 32674 - FL AST
	204   / 8 - FUQUA SAWMILL INC - 1761 NW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL AST
	AN206 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NW 10TH ST, WAS - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL SWRCY
	AO207 / 10 - HD SUPPLY PLUMBING H - 700 SW 38TH AVE STE  - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AO208 / 10 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTI - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	209   / 3 - COPART - 7100 NW 44 AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL AST
	AP213 / 14 - LOWES #440 - 3535 SW 36TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL HW GEN...
	AP214 / 14 - LOWES #440 - 3535 SW 36TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL AST
	215   / 11 - OLD DOMINION FREIGHT - 1702 SW 42ND AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL AST
	AQ216 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL INST CONTROL...
	AQ216 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	AQ216 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL RESP PARTY...
	217   / 7 - JOES JIFFY - 4043 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	AQ218 / 8 - OCALA PLATING - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH  - OCALA, FL 34476 - FL INST CONTROL
	AQ219 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINA - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL AST
	AQ220 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINA - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	AR223 / 10 - WAWA FOOD MARKET# 52 - 3312 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL UST...
	AS224 / 12 - PADDOCK PARK CLEANER - 3101 SW 34TH AVE STE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL DRYCLEANERS...
	AS225 / 12 - PUBLIX SUPER MARKET  - 3101 SW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL AST
	AT226 / 5 - QUICK KING #16 - 5880 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST...
	AT228 / 5 - ALL IN REMOVAL - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL AST
	229   / 5 - VOYAGER INC - 4775 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	230   / 5 - HYDRO SPA LLC - 5401 NW 44TH AVE. - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	AU231 / 5 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL HW GEN
	234   / 8 - LIVESTOCK HAULING - 3352 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL AST
	235   / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL LUST...
	235   / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL UST...
	235   / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER  - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	236   / 13 - ALL PRO IMPORTS OF O - 3949 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL 34474 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	238   / 8 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACR - NORTHEAST OF I-75 AN - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL RESP PARTY
	AV239 / 9 - MAUDLIN INTERNATIONA - 4225 W SILVER SPRING - OCALA, FL 34482 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	240   / 5 - ASHLEY FARMS GOLF &  - 4170 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL AST
	AV241 / 9 - LOOMIS FARGO & CO - 4482 SW CR 40 - OCALA, FL 32675 - FL UST...
	244   / 4 - CONE DISTRIBUTING CO - CR 326 & CR 25-A - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL LUST...
	244   / 4 - CONE DISTRIBUTING CO - CR 326 & CR 25-A - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	245   / 8 - FEDEX GROUND 27 ACRE - NORTHEAST QUADRANT O - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	245   / 8 - FEDEX GROUND 27 ACRE - NORTHEAST QUADRANT O - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL RESP PARTY...
	246   / 7 - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL INST CONTROL...
	246   / 7 - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	246   / 7 - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL 34482 - FL RESP PARTY...
	248   / 10 - UNITED AMERICAN RECY - 3100 SW 3RD STREET;  - OCALA, FL 34474 - FL SWRCY...
	249   / 4 - PROGRESS ENERGY SARA - 3333 NW 326 - ZUBER, FL  - FL DWM CONTAM...
	249   / 4 - PROGRESS ENERGY SARA - 3333 NW 326 - ZUBER, FL  - FL RESP PARTY...
	AW251 / 8 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL DWM CONTAM...
	AW251 / 8 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL 34475 - FL RESP PARTY...


	Lightbox
	Map Findings
	TP - 1 / 3 - WEE BEE TRANSPORTATION 05-71-3127 - I-75 EXIT RAMP @ HWY 326 - KENDRICK, FL - FL LUST, FL TANKS, FL CLEANUP...
	FL LUST
	 FL TANKS
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	TP - A2 / 3 - 4032 WEST HIGHWAY 326 - ZUBER, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - B3 / 3 - INTERSTATE 75 AND HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - B4 / 3 - INTERSTATE 75 @ HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - B5 / 3 - LANDSCAPING INTERCHANGE I-75 A - I 75 AT SR 326 - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - A6 / 3 - HWY 326 & HWY 40 - OCALA, FL - ERNS
	TP - C7 / 4 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #424 - 4032 SR 326 - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - D8 / 3 - BRYANT COMMERCIAL SITE - CR-326 - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - A9 / 3 - NW 42 AVE AND W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - D10 / 3 - BARNHARDT MANUFACTURING CO - 4600 NW STATE RD 326 - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - E11 / 4 - OCALA FREIGHTLINER - 3950 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	TP - E12 / 4 - A T AND T WIRELESS - ZUBER 7578 - 3950 WEST HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL TIER 2
	TP - E13 / 4 - OCALA FREIGHTLINER - 3950 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - A14 / 3 - FINA OSCEOLA - 4224 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - F15 / 3 - DOUBLE B DISTRIBUTORS INC - 4424 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - 16 / 3 - CLYDE EARL JOHNSON - 4050 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	TP - 17 / 5 - BOUTWELL LIMEROCK MINING - CLIFTON MINE -  - , FL - MINES MRDS
	TP - 18 / 8 - GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION IN MARION COUNTY -  - OCALA, FL - FL NPDES
	TP - 19 / 8 - GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION IN MARION COUNTY - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - 20 / 8 - SE INDEPENDENT DELIVERY SRVCS OER #2015-7I-53451Z - I-75 @ MM 354 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL TANKS, FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL TANKS
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	TP - 21 / 8 - DAYS INN - 3811 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - G22 / 8 - OCALA MOBILE SERVICE STATION - 3902 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - H23 / 8 - GOEBELS INTERSTATE 66 - 3801 BLICHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - H24 / 8 - SHELL STATION - 3801 NW BLICHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - H25 / 8 - SHELL-WEST CENTRAL  FL OIL CO #2 - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL RGA LUST
	TP - H26 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART #201 - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL RGA LUST
	TP - H27 / 8 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART #201 - 3801 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL SPILLS, FL CLEANUP SITES,...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL SPILLS
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	TP - H28 / 8 - SUPERAMERICA OF FLORIDA #8028 - 3801 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - G29 / 8 - BP OIL CO #24630 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD # I-71 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - G30 / 8 - GULF BP FACILITY NO 384891 - 3820 NORTHWEST BLICHTON ROAD - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - G31 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL INST CONTROL, FL CLEANUP...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL INST CONTROL
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	TP - G32 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD # I-71 - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - G33 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL RGA LUST
	TP - G34 / 8 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #1 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL RGA LUST
	TP - G35 / 8 - BP EXPLORATION & OIL INC - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - G36 / 8 - BP OIL CO #24630 - 3820 NW BLITCHTON RD # I-71 - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - 37 / 8 - WERNER ENTERPRISES - I75 - I75 AT MILE MARKER 354 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL TANKS, FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL TANKS
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	TP - 38 / 8 - TEXACO-CHISOLM - I-75 & US 27 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	TP - 39 / 8 - DP & SONS I-75 SPILL - I-75 & STATE ROAD 93 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL TANKS, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL TANKS
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	TP - I40 / 8 - US 27 IMPROVEMENTS - UNKNOWN - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - I41 / 8 - 3780 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - J42 / 8 - CIRCLE K # 2706619 - 3739 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	TP - K43 / 8 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON RD & NW 35TH AVE RD - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - K44 / 8 - CIRCLE K @ BLITCHTON RD & NW 35TH AVE RD - 3745 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL NPDES
	TP - L45 / 10 - SAN AM ENTERPRISES INC - 3805 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M46 / 10 - GILLEON GULF SERVICE - 3637 S W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N47 / 10 - CANDLEWOOD SUITES - 3835 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL NPDES
	TP - N48 / 10 - CANDLEWOOD SUITES - 3835 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - N49 / 10 - CHONG PAK Q GAS & GROCERY - 3825 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N50 / 10 - BERNARDS CHEVRON SERVICE - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N51 / 10 - FORMER STANDARD #47738 - 3930 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - FL UST
	TP - N52 / 10 - 3928 SILVER SPRINGS BLVD. - OCALA, FL - ERNS
	TP - N53 / 10 - T&S UNITED INC - 3928 W SILVER SPG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - N54 / 10 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART #124 - 3928 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	TP - N55 / 10 - LAW ENTERPRISES - 3820 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - 56 / 10 - I-75 NORTHBOUND AND SR 40 @ MM 352 - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - M57 / 10 - 3630 WEST SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - M58 / 10 - REEDS ORANGELAND 76 - 3630 W BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - M59 / 10 - SR-40 & I-75 CONVENIENCE STORE - 3630 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - M60 / 10 - AMOCO-COLONY #106 - 3630 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	TP - M61 / 10 - EXXON ON RUN OCALA - 3630 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - O62 / 10 - B P CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA - 3620 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - O63 / 10 - DAYS INN - OCALA WEST WWTF - 3620 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - O64 / 10 - DAYS INN/OCALA WEST WWTF - 3620 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL NPDES
	TP - L65 / 10 - SCALES EXPRESS 02-1I-3217 - I-75 SB N OF SR 40 OVERPASS - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL TANKS, FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL TANKS
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	TP - 66 / 12 - SHARRER ELECTRIC COMPANY - SW 13TH ST - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - P67 / 12 - MERILLAT INDUSTRIES - 1300 SOUTHWEST 38 AVENUE - OCALA, FL - FL TIER 2
	TP - P68 / 12 - MASCO CABINETRY LLC - 1300 SW 38TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 ICIS
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - Q69 / 12 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS DISTRIBUTION CENTER #0030 - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG
	TP - Q70 / 12 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTION CENTER #30 - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL HW GEN, FL TIER 2
	FL HW GEN
	 FL TIER 2

	TP - Q71 / 12 - CARQUEST DISTRIBUTION CENTER - 1700 SOUTHWEST 38 AVENUE - OCALA, FL - FL TIER 2
	TP - Q72 / 12 - CARQUEST AUTO PARTS DISTRIBUTION CENTER #0030 - 1700 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - 73 / 12 - MEADOWBROOK OFFICE ONE - NORTHWEST CORNER OF SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - R74 / 12 - E-ONE-CHASSIS - 3611 SOUTHWEST 20 STREET - OCALA, FL - FL TIER 2
	TP - R75 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 3611 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - R76 / 12 - 3611 SW 20TH ST. - OCALA, FL - ERNS
	TP - R77 / 12 - 3611 SW 20TH STREET - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - R78 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 3611 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - R79 / 12 - E-ONE-PLANT 2: CHASSIS - 3611 SOUTHWEST 20 STREET - OCALA, FL - FL TIER 2
	TP - S80 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK TOWNHOMES - 3400 SW 34TH AVE CIR - OCALA, FL - ECHO
	TP - S81 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK TOWNHOMES - 3400 SW 34TH AVE CIR - OCALA, FL - FL NPDES
	TP - S82 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK TOWNHOMES - 3400 SW 34TH AVE CIR - OCALA, FL - FINDS
	TP - 83 / 12 - COLLEGE PARK APARTMENTS - NWC SW 34TH CIR/SW 36TH TER - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - T84 / 12 - HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS HOTEL - 3530 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FINDS, ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	TP - T85 / 12 - HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS HOTEL - 3530 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL NPDES
	TP - U86 / 12 - WALLY SWISS ENTERPRISES - 3596 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - U87 / 12 - OCALA ENTERPRISES INC - 3598 S W COLLEGE ROAD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - U88 / 12 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	TP - U89 / 12 - SUN MART #31 - 3598 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL RGA LUST
	TP - V90 / 14 - SHEALY J L - 3740 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	TP - W91 / 14 - I75 & SR 200 - I75 & SR 200 - OCALA, FL - HMIRS
	TP - W92 / 14 - I-75 NB, BETWEEN MM 348 & SR 200 IN MEDIAN - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	TP - W93 / 14 - I-75 N. BOUND BETWEEN MM 348 & SR 200 IN MEDIAN - OCALA, FL - FL SPILLS
	FINDS
	 ECHO
	FINDS
	 ECHO

	A98 / 3 - PANTRY INC - 4150 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	A99 / 3 - FL#0160 - 4150 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	100 / 10   - GLENN MILLER REALTY - 3960 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL UST
	A101 / 3 - FL CITRUS CTR #90 - 4250 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	L102 / 10 - OCALA PETRO INC - 3825 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	L103 / 10 - SUNRISE FOOD MART #64 - 3825 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL INST CONTROL, FL ASBESTOS,...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL INST CONTROL
	 FL ASBESTOS
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial AssuranMFDetail_U001361182_7

	X104 / 14 - COLLEGE ROAD STANDARD SV STN - 3851 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	V105 / 12 - EXXON STATION - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL TANKS
	V106 / 12 - EXXON COMPANY USA RS #4-4962 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	V107 / 12 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL INST CONTROL, FL ASBESTOS, FL CLEANUP...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL INST CONTROL
	 FL ASBESTOS
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL Financial Assurance

	V108 / 12 - CASHS CITGO - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	V109 / 12 - DIAMOND OIL SR 200 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL DWM CONTAM
	V110 / 12 - EXXON STATION - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL DWM CONTAM
	V111 / 12 - EXXON COMPANY USA RS #4-4962 - 3711 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	U112 / 12 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL UST
	U113 / 12 - GADCO-OCALA 400 - 3701 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	C114 / 4 - P & S RD SERVICES INC - 3979 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	C115 / 4 - P & S ROAD SERVICES, INC. - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	C116 / 4 - FLEETPRIDE INC. - 3979 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	C117 / 4 - TRUCKER SERVICE CENTER LLC - 3985 W HIGHWAY 326 #101 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	J118 / 8 - RACETRAC #590 - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	J119 / 8 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC - 3750 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	X120 / 14 - AMOCO SERVICE STATION #60119 - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	X121 / 14 - AMOCO-COLLEGE #344 - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	X122 / 14 - B P AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY - 3821 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	M123 / 10 - BP OIL CO #24632 - 3637 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	124 / 3   - BARNHARDT MANUFACTURING - 4600 HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY
	FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL RESP PARTY

	125 / 12   - WEATHERBY INDUSTRIES INC - 3601 SW COLLEGE ROAD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	J126 / 8 - RACETRAC #2509 - 3674 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	J127 / 8 - AMOCO SERVICE STATION #444 - 3670 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	128 / 12   - JAYVEER QWIK KING STORES - 3685 SW 20TH ST - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	J129 / 8 - JOY FOOD STORE #431 - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	J130 / 8 - SUPERTEST OIL COMPANY INC - 3740 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	A131 / 3 - SPEEDWAY 92 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	A132 / 3 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	A133 / 3 - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #092 - 4255 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	F134 / 3 - SHELL-GATORS #184 - 4410 NW CR 326 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL SPILLS
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance
	 FL TIER 2
	RCRA-VSQG
	 ICIS
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	I139 / 8 - OCALA AMOCO - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	I140 / 8 - RONS TOWING - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	I141 / 8 - MARATHON-BLITCHTON #346 - 3760 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM,...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	M142 / 10 - ISLAND FOOD STORE #409-FORMER - 3637 HWY 40 SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL INST CONTROL,...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL INST CONTROL
	 FL SPILLS
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	G143 / 8 - JOHNS CHEVRON - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	G144 / 8 - CHEVRON-BLITCHTON RD - 3901 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AA145 / 8 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS INC - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL HW GEN
	AA146 / 8 - RANEY TRUCK PARTS INC - 1650 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG, FL UST, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA-SQG
	 FL UST
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	147 / 4   - SHAW PIPELINE SERVICES - PRICE GREGORY YARD - 4055 NW 63RD ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	148 / 12   - MARIS DISTRIBUTING CO - 1805 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL AST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL AST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AB149 / 12 - E-ONE INC - 1701 SOUTHWEST 37TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-LQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS
	RCRA-LQG
	 ICIS
	 US AIRS
	 FINDS

	AB150 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL AST, FL TANKS, FL AIRS, FL DWM CONTAM, FL HW...
	FL LUST
	 FL AST
	 FL TANKS
	 FL AIRS
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL HW GEN
	 FL TIER 2
	 FL NPDES

	AB151 / 12 - EMERGENCY ONE INC - 1701 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AC152 / 10 - DAMAR MANUFACTURING INC - 701 NW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	153 / 10   - POA ACQUISITIONS - 731 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AD154 / 12 - FIDELITY MANUFACTURING - 1101 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL HW GEN, FL NPDES
	FL HW GEN
	 FL NPDES

	AD155 / 12 - FIDELITY MANUFACTURING - 1101 SW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG
	AE156 / 14 - TEXACO #242031345 - 3710 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AE157 / 14 - WALLYS TEXACO - 3710 S W COLLEGE - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AE158 / 14 - SUNSHINE FOOD #250 - 3710 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	159 / 12   - ELSTER AMCO WATER INC - 1100 SW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	160 / 10   - CHARIOT EAGLE INC - 931 NW 37TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA-VSQG
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	161 / 8   - BENNETTS DIESEL INC - 1604 NW 38TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	162 / 8   - LONGS TEXACO - 3761 BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	V163 / 14 - RACEWAY #6721 - 3708 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	V164 / 14 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC - 3708 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AC165 / 10 - DAMAR MANUFACTURING INC -  - OCALA, FL - PFAS ECHO
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL ASBESTOS
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL NPDES

	AF169 / 3 - GATORS ONE HOUR CLEANERS - 4410 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Cleaner
	AF170 / 3 - BIG GATORS INC - 4410 W HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	171 / 12   - ASPEN DENTAL - 3411 SW 36TH TER UNIT 1 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	172 / 3   - SHAMROCK STATION - NW 44TH AVE CORNER I75 & CR 326 - OCALA, FL - FL UST
	173 / 8   - BRIGGS CONSTRUCTION - OCALA FACILITY - 3760 NW 17TH PL - OCALA, FL - FL AST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	FL AST
	 RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	174 / 4   - SHEFFIELD TRUCK STOP - 4032 NW DR 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AG175 / 10 - LEESBURG MOTEL INVESTMENT INC - 4040 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL ASBESTOS, FL DWM...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL ASBESTOS
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	AH176 / 3 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA-VSQG
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AH177 / 3 - HIGHLAND TRACTOR CO - 7398 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	AG178 / 10 - L ABRI ASSOCIATES INC - 4040 S W BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AI179 / 12 - HOME DEPOT #0253 - 3300 SW 35TH TERRACE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, PA MANIFEST
	RCRA-VSQG
	 FINDS
	 ECHO
	 PA MANIFEST

	AI180 / 12 - HOME DEPOT #0253 - 3300 SW 35TH TERRACE - OCALA, FL - FL Financial Assurance, FL HW GEN, FL TIER 2
	FL Financial Assurance
	 FL HW GEN
	 FL TIER 2

	AI181 / 12 - HOME DEPOT #0253 - 3300 SW 35TH TERRACE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	182 / 3   - VAN BUREN PROPERTY - 4555 NW 80TH PL - OCALA, FL - FL UST
	AJ183 / 10 - RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC - 3535 W SILVER SPRINGS BLV - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AJ184 / 10 - RACETRAC #431 - 3535 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	185 / 12   - JIM LEWANDOWSKI - 2800 SW 36TH DRIVE - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	186 / 12   - MARS COMPANY - 3925 SW 13TH ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	187 / 13   - FUTURE PLUS OF FLORIDA - 3950 SW COLLEGE RD STE 101 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	188 / 3   - LOVES #363 - 7791 NW 47TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL SPILLS, FL Financial Assurance, FL TIER 2
	FL UST
	 FL SPILLS
	 FL Financial Assurance
	 FL TIER 2

	AK189 / 4 - DELTA LABORATORIES INC - 3710 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL AST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL AST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AK190 / 4 - DELTA LABORATORIES INC - 3710 W COUNTY RD 326 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	191 / 4   - DELTA LABORATORIES INC -  - OCALA, FL - PFAS ECHO
	AL192 / 12 - MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AL193 / 12 - SUNSHINE FOOD MART #333 - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AL194 / 12 - TEXACO #242031378 - 3401 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	195 / 10   - I-75 & NW 10TH STREET - I-75 & NW 10TH STREET - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	196 / 5   - HICKORY SPRINGS MANUFACTURING CO - 5407 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	197 / 10   - CLASSIC OAKS VILLAGE MHP LLC - 4001 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AJ198 / 10 - HALLS SHELL SERVICE - 3420 SW BROADWAY - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AJ199 / 10 - APEC CITGO - 3420 SW BROADWAY ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	200 / 3   - DAYMON SHIRLEY - 6897 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Cleaner
	AM201 / 10 - INTER STATE CITGO - 3420 W SILVER SPRNG BLVD - OCALA, FL - EDR Hist Auto
	AM202 / 10 - MOBIL-INTERSTATE #165 - 3420 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	203 / 10   - RAPID WAYS TRUCK LEASING INC OF FL - 3640 SW 7TH ST - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	204 / 8   - FUQUA SAWMILL INC - 1761 NW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	AN205 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NORTHWEST 10TH STREET - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	AN206 / 10 - WASTE PRO OCALA MRF - 3621 NW 10TH ST, WASTEPRO - OCALA, FL - FL SWRCY
	AO207 / 10 - HD SUPPLY PLUMBING HVAC LTD #HG4015 - 700 SW 38TH AVE STE 101 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AO208 / 10 - HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY LTD #HDWC0224 - 700 SW 38TH AVE UNIT 102 - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,...
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	209 / 3   - COPART - 7100 NW 44 AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	210 / 4   - DAVES TOWING & RECOVERY, INC. - 3610 WEST SR 326 - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	211 / 13   - WAWA #5305 - 4025 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	AP212 / 14 - LOWES OF OCALA FL #440 - 3535 SW 36TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG
	AP213 / 14 - LOWES #440 - 3535 SW 36TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL Financial Assurance, FL HW GEN
	FL Financial Assurance
	 FL HW GEN

	AP214 / 14 - LOWES #440 - 3535 SW 36TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	215 / 11   - OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE INC - 1702 SW 42ND AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	AQ216 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACRE PROPERTY - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH AVENUE ROAD - OCALA, FL - FL INST CONTROL, FL DWM CONTAM,...
	FL INST CONTROL
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL RESP PARTY

	217 / 7   - JOES JIFFY - 4043 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AQ218 / 8 - OCALA PLATING - 3100 NORTHWEST 35TH AVENUE ROAD - OCALA, FL - FL INST CONTROL
	AQ219 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINAL #334 - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	AQ220 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND TERMINAL #334 - 3100 NW 35TH AVE RD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance, FL TIER 2
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance
	 FL TIER 2

	AQ221 / 8 - FEDEX GROUND - OCALA - 3100 NW 35TH AVENUE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA-LQG
	AR222 / 10 - WAWA FLORIDA LLC #5291 - 3312 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	AR223 / 10 - WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5291 - 3312 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AS224 / 12 - PADDOCK PARK CLEANERS - 3101 SW 34TH AVE STE 104 - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG, FL DRYCLEANERS
	RCRA-VSQG
	 FL DRYCLEANERS

	AS225 / 12 - PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #257 - 3101 SW 34TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	AT226 / 5 - QUICK KING #16 - 5880 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AT227 / 5 - AIR 22 LLC DBA ALL-IN REMOVAL - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF, FL Financial Assurance
	FL SWF/LF
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AT228 / 5 - ALL IN REMOVAL - 5877 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	229 / 5   - VOYAGER INC - 4775 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	230 / 5   - HYDRO SPA LLC - 5401 NW 44TH AVE. - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	 FINDS
	 ECHO

	AU231 / 5 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL HW GEN
	AU232 / 5 - SCORPION PERFORMANCE - 5817 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - RCRA-SQG
	233 / 5   - MARION COUNTY NORTHWEST DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITE - 4110 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	234 / 8   - LIVESTOCK HAULING - 3352 NW BLITCHTON RD - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	235 / 4   - PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #424 - 4032 W HIGHWAY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM,...
	FL LUST
	 FL UST
	 FL CLEANUP SITES
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance
	 FL TIER 2

	236 / 13   - ALL PRO IMPORTS OF OCALA - 3949 SW COLLEGE RD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	237 / 14   - OCALA ELECTRIC UTILITY - 3650 SW 42ND ST - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	238 / 8   - FEDEX GROUND 150 ACRE PROPERTY - NORTHEAST OF I-75 AND HIGHWAY 27 - OCALA, FL - FL RESP PARTY
	AV239 / 9 - MAUDLIN INTERNATIONAL TRUCK - 4225 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	240 / 5   - ASHLEY FARMS GOLF & CNTRY CLUB WTP - 4170 NW 44TH AVE - OCALA, FL - FL AST
	AV241 / 9 - LOOMIS FARGO & CO - 4482 SW CR 40 - OCALA, FL - FL UST, FL Financial Assurance
	FL UST
	 FL Financial Assurance

	AV242 / 9 - COAST TO COAST TRUCK & TRAILER SALES INC - 4250 W SILVER SPRINGS BLVD - OCALA, FL - RCRA-VSQG
	243 / 8   - FUQUA - 1751 NW 33RD AVE - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	244 / 4   - CONE DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 04-1I-3124 - CR 326 & CR 25-A - OCALA, FL - FL LUST, FL TANKS, FL DWM CONTAM
	FL LUST
	 FL TANKS
	 FL DWM CONTAM

	245 / 8   - FEDEX GROUND 27 ACRE PROPERTY - NORTHEAST QUADRANT OF I-75 AND HIGHWAY 2 - OCALA, FL - FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY
	FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL RESP PARTY

	246 / 7   - OCALA CATTLE DIPPING VAT PROPOSED NW 44TH AVE - PROPOSED NW 44TH AVENUE - OCALA, FL - FL INST CONTROL, FL DWM...
	FL INST CONTROL
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL RESP PARTY

	247 / 3   - TIRES UNLIMITED WHOLESALE - 5050 WEST HWY 326 - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF
	248 / 10   - UNITED AMERICAN RECYCLING SERVICES, LLC - 3100 SW 3RD STREET; SUITE #B - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF, FL SWRCY
	FL SWF/LF
	 FL SWRCY

	249 / 4   - PROGRESS ENERGY SARAP ZUBER SUBSTATION - 3333 NW 326 - ZUBER, FL - FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY
	FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL RESP PARTY

	AW250 / 8 - JUNIE COUNTS LANDFILL - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL - SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, FINDS
	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	 RCRA-SQG
	 US AIRS
	 FINDS

	AW251 / 8 - COUNTS CONSTRUCTION - 3021 NW 21ST ST - OCALA, FL - FL SWF/LF, FL UST, FL AST, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial...
	FL SWF/LF
	 FL UST
	 FL AST
	 FL DWM CONTAM
	 FL Financial Assurance
	 FL HW GEN
	 FL RESP PARTY
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